T

From:

Sent: , September 17, 2007 9:43 AM

To: ol itz

Cc:

Subject: earing perore Judge Marra has been taken off the calendar

Roy and Jay — I received a call from Jenny, who is standing in as Judge Marra’s CRD. She spoke with the
judge and he agreed to take the matter off the calendar. I told Jenny that if we are able to reach a plea
agreement, we will withdraw the subpoena and Mr. Black will withdraw his motion to quash.

Please call if you have questions.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Tracking:
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From: —;. |
Sent: riday, September 14, 2007 9:56 AM

To: ‘Jay Lefkowitz'
Subject: RE: Follow up

sorry, Jay. I just got this and have to run off to the hospital. I will revise and re-email
you tomorrow or late tonight.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
588 S. Australian Ave, Suite 488
West Palm Beach, FL 3341

----- Original Message-----

Fron: Jay Lefkowitz [mail tcEEEEEEE——————
Sent Frldail ei tember 14 ZBB? 9:48 AM

Eubject Follow up

)

Confidential

- - thanks very much for speaking this am. Have
conferred with my client and I think we are on the same
page. When you send me your draft today, would you
please also include a paragraph with 483 in lieu of
1512. I want to understand better how you would
characterize the 483 violation. (What was actually
said?). I want to keep studying that avenue today as
well. The other possible option is to charge three
113s. Also, one other idea. Can you look at 47 usc
227(b), which is another & month statute which might
work for the 6 months. We could do three of them, and
they seem to fit the facts well.

I will call you late this pm (if you leave me a number
to reach you), and then we can plan on getting this
done Monday.

s o o o o o o e e o 0o o A e o e e o o o o o o o o R o

The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, and is intended only for
the use of the addressee. It is the property of
Kirkland & Ellis LLP or Kirkland & Ellis International LLP.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by
return e-mail or by e-mail to postmaster@kirkland.com, and
destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments.
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Sent: riday, ceptembe \ o A

'Jay Lefkowitz'

To:

Subject: ea documents

Hi Jay — I'm not sure which of those e-mail addresses is correct. Here are drafis of the plea agreement and
information. They have not yet been blessed by Miami, but they have approved of prior similar drafts, so these

should be close to what is needed. My home e-mail is
over the weekend on my cell phone at

—
_FD

e
Information
arging 1512 and

—

i k!
(5T

OLY Plea
ement v4 1512 a

Rcim'{la,
A. - Villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

22
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Sent: ursday, september 1.3, 27 PM

To: "Jay Lefkowitz'
Subject: RE:

Hi Jay -- Yes, I am. I have been spending some quality time with Title 18 looking for

misdemeanors. Do you want to take a look at 18 USC 483, 18 USC 1512(d), and 47 USC

223(a)(1)(B) and we can talk about them tomorrow? I know that someone mentioned there being
activity on an airplane, I just want to make sure that there is factual basis for the plea

that the agents can confirm.

I'm not sure exactly where I will be tomorrow morning, so is it alright if I call you?

Have a good evening.

A. - Villafafia

Assistant U.5. Attorney

508 S. Australian Ave, Suite 428
West Palm Beach, FL 33481

————— Original Message-----

From: Jay Lefkowitz [mailto

Sent: Thursday, September 13, 20607 7:21 PM
To:

Subject:

- - Are you free to speak at 9 am tomorrow?

Thanks. Jay

e T T T e P TP T P R R S E L L L ]

The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, and is intended only for
the use of the addressee. It is the property of

Kirkland & E11is LLP or Kirkland & Ellis International LLP.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by
return e-mail or by e-mail to postmaster@kirkland.com, and
destroy this communication and all copies thereof,

including all attachments.
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From: R
12, 2007 4:20 PM

Sent:

To:

Subject: Jeffrey Epstein

Jay — It was nice seeing you again. - and I talked witl mu;.['. We are all satisfied in principle with

the agreement, but the Office is uncomfortable with the recommended federal charge. Specifically, we are
concerned about the effect of taking the position that Mr. Epstein’s house is in the special maritime and
territorial jurisdiction of the United States, and we have no evidence of any assaults occurring cither on Mr.

Epstein’s plane or offshore from his residence.
We are hoping that you can find an alternative federal statute that can be used. I also will wait to hear from

ﬁ’ to discuss logistics.

Thank you.

A - Fillafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

46
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effrey Epstein

Jay — It was nice seeing you again. - and 1 talked with- and - We are all satisfied in principle with
the agreement, but the Office is uncomfortable with the recommended federal charge. Specifically, we are
concerned about the effect of taking the position that Mr. Epstein’s house is in the special maritime and
territorial jurisdiction of the United States, and we have no evidence of any assaults occurring either on Mr.
Epstein’s plane or offshore from his residence.

We are hoping that you can find an alternative federal statute that can be used. Ialso will wait to hear from
to discuss logistics.

Thank you.

A. - Villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Tracking:
47
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Sent: uesday, September 11, 2007 2:15 PM

To: urt
T .

Subject: Revised Agrcemerﬂ re Epstein

Dear Gerry: | have attached a revised version, as per M |'.- request. The operative terms have not
changed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Also, please confirm your receipl of this e-
mail.

Thank you.

070911 Epstein
lon-Prosecution..

Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tracking:
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Sent: onday, september 10U, 223 PM
To: Gerald Lefcourt

s I
Subject: effrey Epstein

Gerry:

As per your discussion with U.S, Attorney | have attached the Office’s written counterproposal. 1f you
have any questions regarding its terms, please do not hesitate to call.

tekidys

070910 Epstein
lon-Prosecution..

Assistant U.S. Altormey
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tracking:
72
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Gmail - (no subject) Page 1 of 2

!"f.-_‘

LaMal |

(ho subject)

2 messages

) ——— S B0p 16, 3007 at 1126 U
To: '

- - 1 will call you as soon as the show ends.

e o v g ol o ol o A A R el ool v o ol el ol el il

The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, and is intended only for
the use of the addressee. Itis the property of

Kirkland & Ellis LLP or Kirkland & Eliis International LLP.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by
return e-mail or by e-mail to postmaster@kirkland.com, and
destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments.
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ann [ > Sun, Sep 16, 2007 at 3:54 PM
To: Jay Lefkowitz

Hi Jay — This can wait until after the show, but my voice is going so | thought | would type itup. | talked to - and he
still doesn't like the factual basis. In his opinion, the plea should only address the crimes that we were addressing, and
we were not investigating Mr. Epstein abusing his girifriend.

So, these are the only oplions that he recommended:

1. We go back to the original agreement where Mr. Epstein pleads only to state charges and serves his time in the state,
exceplt that we can agree to only 18 months imprisonment.

2. Mr. Epstein pleads guilty to the state charges and also pleads to either two obstruction counts or to one count of
violating 47 USC 223(a)(1)(B), with a joint non-binding recommendation of 18 months, so that Mr. Epstein can serve his
fime federally.

3. My suggestion only, not IIllD: 1 go back to the U.S. Attomey and ask him to agree to an ABA-plea to a 371 count
(conspiracy to violate 2422(b)) with a binding 20-month recommendation so that Mr. Epstein can serve all of his time in a
federal facility.

Or 4. Mr. Epstein pleads to one obstruction count, and serves part of his time federally and part state.

On your other proposed changes, some are fine and some are problematic.

Re your paragraph 2: As to timing, it is my understanding that Mr. Epstein needs to be sentenced in the state after hed
sentenced in the federal case, but not that he needs to plead guilty and be sentenced after serving his federal time.
recommended that some of the fiming issues be addressed only in the state agreement, so that it isn't obwvious to the

judge that we are trying to create federal jurisdiction for prison purposes. My understanding is that Mr. Epstein should
sign a state plea agreement, plead guilty to the federal offenses, plead guilty to the state offenses, be sentenced on the

http://mail google.com/mail/?ik=1790ddd 171&view=pt&th=1150fe32b4d1520a& search=inbox&qt=... 9/16/2007
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Gmail - (no subject) Page 2 of 2

federal offenses, and then be sentenced on the state offenses, and then start serving the federal sentence.

Re your paragraph 3: As to the reservation of Mr. Epstein’s right to withdraw his state plea or to appeal his state plea or
sentence, that is fine, but we need the caveat that, if he were to do so, the United States could proceed on our charges.

Re your paragraph 6: With respect to the waiver of the right to appeal the federal sentence, given the way we have
drafted the information, it is possible that gefting to the 18 month sentence will require an upward departure. The version
of the agreement that you were working from is a federal non-prosecution agreement, the ones | have sent you recently
are plea agreements that get filed with the court. Please see if the appeal waiver language in those versions is alright.

Re your paragraph 7: As | mentioned, we will not waive the presentence investigation. | know that this will delay Wir.
Epstein's sentencing by 70 days, but that will allow him to get all of his affairs in order. As to bail, it will be set at the time
of arraignment, and we can work out a joint recommendation regarding the amount and its limitations. | have no objection
to making a joint recommendation that Mr. Epstein remain out on bond pending his sentencing, but I'm not sure that it
belongs in a plea agreement, especially since | can't bind the court on that issue. However, | can assure you, and we can
put it on the record during the plea collooquy, that | will join in your recommendation that he remain out on bond pending
sentencing. The same goes for the prison camp issue. As| mentioned, | have opposed a designation only once in a very
particular case. | can assure you, and we can put it on the record at the plea colloquy that | will not oppose your
recommendation for Mr. Epstein’s designation.

Re your paragraph 8: As | mentioned over the telephone, | cannot bind the girls to the Trust Agreement, and | don't think
it is appropriate that a state court would administer a trust that seeks to pay for federal civil claims. We both want to avoid
unscrupulous attorneys and/or litigants from coming forward, and | know that your client wants to keep these matters
outside of public court filings, but | just don't have the power to do what you ask. Here is my recommendation. During the
period between Mr. Epstein's plea and sentencing, | make a moftion for appointment of the Guardian Ad Litem. The three
of us sit down and discuss things, and | will facilitate as much as | can getling the girls' approval of this procedure
because, as | mentioned, | think it is probably in their best interests. In terms of plea agreement language, let me suggest
the following:

The United States agrees to make a motion seeking the appointment of a Guardian ad Litem to represent the identified
victims. Following the appointment of such Guardian, the parties agree to work together in good faith to develop a Trust
Agreement, subject to the Court's approval, that would provide for any damages owed to the identified victims pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 2255. Then include the last iwo sentences of your paragraph 8.

Re the two paragraphs following your paragraph 8: | will include our standard language regarding resolving all criminal
liability and 1 will mention "co-conspirators,” but | would prefer not to highlight for the judge all of the other crimes and all of
the other persons that we could charge. Also, we do not have the power to bind Immigration and we make it a policy not

to try to, h tel as | know, there is no plan to try to proceed on any immigration charges
against either or

Also, on the grand jury subpoenas, | can prepare letters withdrawing them as of the signing of the plea agreement, but |
would prefer to take out that language. In my eyes, once we have a plea agreement, the grand jury's investigation has
ended and there can be no more use of the grand jury’s subpoena power.

| had hoped that we were far closer to resolving this than it appears that we are. Can | suggest that tomorrow we either
meet live or via teleconference, either with your client or having him within a quick phone call, to hash out these items? |
was hoping to work only a half day tomorrow to save my voice for Tuesday's hearing and grand jury, if necessary, but
maybe we can set a time to meet. If you want to meet "off campus” somewhere, that is fine. | will make sure that | have
all the necessary decision makers present or "on call,” as well.

If we can resolve some of these issues today, let's try to, and then save only the difficult issues for tomorrow.

Sorry for the long e-mail, and for ruining your date with your daughter.

http://mail google.com/mail/?ik=1790ddd171&view=pt&th=11 50fe32b4d1520adsearch=inbox&qt=... 9/16/2007
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From: Jay Lefkowitz

Sent: T -

To:

Subject: RE: Draft Agreements?

i hear you, and understand your position. But it's really only a 90 day difference, if he gets gain time.

That said, let me know if you think your suggestion can work. | will study it too.

>
cc

Subject RE: Draft Agreemenis?
02M18/2007 09:14 AM

Hi Jay — [ know that the U.S. Attorney will not go below 18 months of prison/jail time (and | would strongly
oppose the suggestion).

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 8. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

From: Jay Lefkowitz [mailto
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2007 8:59 AM
To:

Subject: Re: Draft Agreements?

an alternative to what we discussed just now might be to plead to one count of 1512, serve 12 months plus supervised
release which would be one year of home detention (if we can make that work), followed by two years of probation in the
state on the state charges with the first 6 months being community control.

N W . (vsrs) <R

08/18/2007 08:44 AM

To "Jay Lefkowitz" ‘_}

cc
Subject Draft Agraaments?

EFTA00233069



Hi Jay — [ was hoping there would be things for me to read this moming, but I will try to remain patient.

[ believe there are only two types of agreements that would apply to this case: (1) a plea agreement to a federal
charge or charges; and (2) a non-prosecution agreement (which is really a deferred prosecution agreement
because the defendant agrees that if he violates the agreement, the U.S. can prosecute him).

A plea agreement is part of the court file. It is not accessible on-line via PACER, but someonc can go to the
Clerk’s Office to obtain a copy.

A non-prosecution agreement would not be made public or filed with the Court, but it would remain part of our
case file. It probably would be subject to a FOIA request, but it is not something that we would distribute
without compulsory process.

On the obstruction charges, many of the facts I included in that first proffer were hypothesized based upon our
discussions and the agents’ observations of Ms. Groff. We will need to interview her to confirm the accuracy of
those facts. On a second count, we could rely on the incident where Mr. Epstein’s private investigators
fﬂ]l{:wcd- father, forcing him off the road. Or, if there is something more recent related to any grand
jury subpoenas, we could consider that.

Hope that helps.

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

an alternative to what we discussed just now might be to plead to one count of 1512, serve 12 months plus supervised
release which would be one year of home detention (if we can make that work), followed by two years of probation in the
state on the state charges with the first & months being community control.

m}" To "Jay Lefkowitz" <JLefkowitz@kirkland com>
=

oC

Subject Draft Agreemeants?
09/18/2007 08:44 AM ' g

Hi Jay — I was hoping there would be things for me to read this morning, but I will try to remain patient.

I believe there are only two types of agreements that would apply to this case: (1) a plea agreement to a federal
charge or charges; and (2) a non-prosecution agreement (which is really a deferred prosecution agreement
because the defendant agrees that if he violates the agreement, the U.S. can prosecute him).

A plea agreement is part of the court file. It is not accessible on-line via PACER, but someone can go to the
Clerk’s Office to obtain a copy.

A non-prosecution agreement would not be made public or filed with the Court, but it would remain part of our
case file. It probably would be subject to a FOIA request, but it is not something that we would distribute
without compulsory process.

On the obstruction charges, many of the facts I included in that first proffer were hypothesized based upon our
discussions and the agents’ observations of Ms. Groff. We will need to interview her to confirm the accuracy of
those facts. On a second count, we could rely on the incident where Mr. Epstein’s private investigators
followed - father, forcing him off the road. Or, if there is something more recent related to any grand
jury subpoenas, we could consider that.

Hope that helps.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
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From: Jay Lefkowitz [m]
Sent: Monday, September :

To:

Ce:

Subject: Re: My whereabouts

- - do you have another obstuction proffer T can review that you have dralled?
Also, if we go that route, would you intend to make the deferred proscution agreement public?

Thanks - Jay

- O
From: "
Sent: 09/17/2007 01:08 PM AST
To: Jay Lefkowitz

ce. " (s ) -

Subject: My whereabouts

Hi Jay — 1 am headed home. If a document is ready to be reviewed later today, can you send a copy to me and

also to Rolando (whao is stepping in for -}. Please send to my home e-mail address —
and give me a call on my cell_, so | can be ready for some

discussions tomorrow. If anything else comes up, please don’t hesitate to call.

Thanks,
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The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, and 1s intended only for

the use of the addressee. It is the property of

Kirkland & Ellis LLP or Kirkland & Ellis International LLP.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited

and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by
return e-mail or by e-mail to postmaster(@kirkland.com, and
destroy this communication and all copies thereof,

including all attachments.
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From: Jay Lefkowitz [m
Sent: Monday, September 17, o

To: : BLACK, Ro
Ce:
Subject: earing before Judge Marra has been taken off the calendar

Thanks - [ gather you and Roy are also addressing the subpoenas as well.
I will speak with you later in the day.

Jay

Original Message ————-
From: "
Sent: 00/17/2007 09:42 AM

AST
> Jay Lefkowilz

Crerald Lefcourt” <

) 4 <Andrew. Lourigfansdo]. gov>
Subject: Hearing before Judge Marra has been taken off the calendar

Roy and Jay — I received a call from Jenny, who is standing in as Judge Marra’s CRD. She spoke with the
judge and he agreed to take the matter off the calendar. 1 told Jenny that if we arc able to reach a plea
agreement, we will withdraw the subpoena and Mr. Black will withdraw his motion to quash.

Please call if you have questions.

Assistant 1S, Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

SN ok R kR e e e e e e o R R R R R R R

The information contained in this communication is

confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may

constitute inside information, and is intended only for

the use of the addressee. It is the property of

Kirkland & Ellis LLP or Kirkland & Ellis International LLP.
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From: Jay Lefkowitz W\]
Sent: Friday, September 14, :

To I
Subject: e: Follow up

Thx. I am available late this pm, or over the weekend to speak.

————— Original Message -----
From:
Sent: ©89/14/2887 89:55 AM AST
To: Jay Lefkowitz

Subject: RE: Follow up

sorry, Jay. I just got this and have to run off to the hospital.

you tomorrow or late tonight.

Assistant U.5. Attorney
508 S. Australian Ave, Suite 488
West Palm Beach, FL 33481

----- Original Message-----

From: Jay Lefkowitz [mailto:

Sent: Friday, September 14, 28087 95:48 AM
To:

Subject: Follow up

Confidential

@ - thanks very much for speaking this am. Have
conferred with my client and I think we are on the same
page. When you send me your draft today, would you
please also include a paragraph with 483 in lieu of
1512. I want to understand better how you would
characterize the 483 violation. (What was actually
said?). I want to keep studying that avenue today as
well. The other possible option is to charge three
113s. Also, one other idea. Can you look at 47 usc
227(b), which is another & month statute which might
work for the & months. We could do three of them, and
they seem to fit the facts well.

I will call you late this pm (if you leave me a number
to reach you), and then we can plan on getting this
done Monday .

" )

I will revise and re-email

EFTA00233074
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From: Jay Lefkowitz [W

Sent: Friday, September ;

To. I

Subject: ollow up

Confidential

il - thanks very much for speaking this am. Have conferred with my client and I think we
are on the same page. When you send me your draft today, would you please also include a
paragraph with 483 in lieu of 1512. I want to understand better how you would characterize
the 403 violation. (What was actually said?). I want to keep studying that avenue today as
well., The other possible option is to charge three 113s. Also, one other idea. Can you
look at 47 usc 227(b), which is another & month statute which might work for the & months.
We could do three of them, and they seem to fit the facts well.

I will call you late this pm (if you leave me a number to reach you), and then we can plan en
getting this done Monday.

e ol ok ke ok ok o o ok o e o ol ol e ol ol o ol ol e ol ol o o o o ol o o o ok o ok o o e e o o o e e o ool o o ol o ol ok ok o ok

The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be attorney-client
privileged, may constitute inside information, and is intended only for the use of the
addressee. It is the property of Kirkland & Ellis LLP or Kirkland & Ellis International LLP.
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this communication or any part thereof is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to postmasterfkirkland.com, and destroy

this communication and all copies thereof, including all attachments.
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From: Jay Lefkowitz [JLefkowitz@kirkland.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2007 7:35 PM
To I
Subject: H

Sounds good. I will be at home., Let's talk at 9 am. _ Already thinking about
the same statutes.

Look forward to speaking in the morning.

Best, Jay

Original Message -----

Sent: 89/13/2887 @7:26 PM AST
To: Jay Lefkowitz

Subject: RE:

Hi Jay -- Yes, I am. I have been spending some quality time with Title 18 looking for
misdemeanors. Do you want to take a look at 18 USC 403, 18 USC 1512(d), and 47 USC
223(a)(1)(B) and we can talk about them tomorrow? I know that somecne mentioned there being
activity on an airplane, I just want to make sure that there is factual basis for the plea
that the agents can confirm.

I'm not sure exactly where I will be tomorrow morning, so is it alright if I call you?

Have a good evening.

Assistant U.5. Attorney
588 S. Australian Ave, Suite 488
West Palm Beach, FL 33481

————— Original Message-----
From: Jay Lefkowitz [mailto

Sent: Thursda September 13, 2807 7:21 PM
Ta: lIIIIIIIIi'llliillllllllllllllll

Subject:

- - Are you free to speak at 9 am tomorrow?

Thanks. Jay

e o o o o o o o o o o ol o o o o o o o e o o e ol e e e ol ol o o o o ol ok ok e e e ol ol o e oo ool o o o o o e o
The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged, may
constitute inside information, and is intended only for
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From: Jay Lefkowitz [m
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, ;

To:

Cc:

Subject eftrey Epstein

- meant to copy you on my first attempt to respond to -

We appreciate the courtesy of today's meeting and your agreement and We understand the concerns you are raising and will
work over the next few days to come up with a mutually acceptable solution. I will speak with you no later than Monday, and in the
interim, if we come up with a solution, we will be in touch with you.

Best, Jay

----- Original Message --—-
From: "
Sent: 09/12/2007 (03:43 PM AST
To: Jay Lefkowitz
Ce: "
Subject: Jeffrey Epstein

)
) <

Jay — It was nice seeing you again. -uﬂd [ talked with and We are all satisfied in principle with
the agreement, but the Office is uncomfortable with the recommended federal charge. Specifically, we are
concerned about the effect of taking the position that Mr. Epstein’s house is in the special maritime and
territorial jurisdiction of the United States, and we have no evidence of any assaults occurring either on Mr.
Epstein’s plane or offshore from his residence.

We are hoping that you can find an alternative federal statute that can be used. I also will wait to hear from
to discuss logistics.

Thank you.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 8. Australian Ave, Suiie 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

EFTA00233077



R B N R

From: Gerald Lefcourt [GEL@lefcourtlaw.com)]

Sent: Th eptemb 7 11:14 AM
To: )
Subject: . Beller, Gany an appearances

Attachments: 2007-08-23 GBL to Villafana re Gany, Beller.pdf

- — With all that is going on, you may have forgotten my letter of August 23, 2007,
which I reattach. We do not represent Beller or Gany. Nat Dershowitz represents Mr.
Beller. As to NES, we understood you added categories of documents you were requesting
and also asked us to revisit the NES response to the original subpoena, and you wanted a
certification. We are working on getting that done, though we may find we need a few extra
days. Also, I have spoken to Nat since the August 23 letter was sent and he tells me that he
understood from you that what was being requested from Mr. Beller was NIS documents,

not a |H’-1'Hﬂl1-'1| appearance. | I.huughl | would pass that Elll}llg,

Gerald B. Lefcourt
efcourt, P.C.

¢rorm: | EEEEENNN NN I D (- -

Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2007 9:28 AM
To: Gerald Lefcourt
Subject: Beller, Gany and NES appearances

Hi Gerry — I am writing to confirm that the NES witnesses will appear as scheduled on Tuesday, September
11", Can you please confirm?

Thank you.

Assistant U.S. Attorney

34
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LaW OFFICES OF

GeraTrp B. Lercourt, P.C.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

GERALD B. LEFCOURT

SHERYL E. REICH

S
FAITH i FRIEDMAN

Assistant United States Attorney

Office of the United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 South Australian Avenue, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

TELEPHQNE

FACSIMILE

August 23, 2007

Subpoena dated August 16, 2007, o Eric Gany

[ write concerning the grand jury subpoena dated August 16, 2007, directed to Eric Gany.

Unlike on prior occasions, we never discussed whether [ was authorized to accept service of a
subpoena to Mr. Gany and instead, you simply sent il to me. Please be advised that I had and

have no such authority.

1 also had no authority to accept service of the subpoena of the same date to Harry Beller.

However, Mr, Beller is represented by Nathan Dershowitz, Esq., and I am authorized by him to
convey that there is no need to re-serve the subpoena to Mr. Beller. I have also provided a copy

Dershowitz. Mr. Dershowitz can be reached at

of it to Mr. Dershowitz. Any further cmws;mndr:ni* concerning it should be addressed to Mr.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Jety truly yutr:s

Gerald B. Lefedurt
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DERSHOWITZ, EIGER & ADELSON, P.C.
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" IZTORIA B. EIGI & __
AMY AL ELEON [ ]

WiillA KLARE ELI1QTY

August 28, 2007

VIAFAC IMILE

Office of 1 1e United States Attomey
500 3. Au tralian Avenue. 4" Floor
West Paln Beach, Florida 33401

e

As a follow up to our conversation yesterday, I made an effort to contact my clients
and ﬂ ] was unsuccessful and left messages for them reiterating my

requzst th: t they contact me upon their return from vacation.

As T advised you on the telephone, upon their return, I will find out whetber I am
authorized to except service on their behalf. 1did advise them that you had told me that no effort
will be ma le by the FBI to serve them pending a decision on authorization to accept service on their
behalf, [will let youknow immitly where things stand after my meeting with h and afier

my raeetin ; with

Very truly yours,

M Eﬁm}\mﬁé’ 1.

Mathan Z. Der
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 Souih Ausiralion Avenne, Suite 400
West Palm i Florida  33401-6233

August 29, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE

Nathan Z. Dershowitz, Esq.
Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

Dear Mr. Dershowitz:

Thank you for your letter of August 28, 2007. As we

discussed during our te ne
conference, no one will attempt to serve or otherwise contact or

until I hear from you regarding their representation. When you discuss representation with them
and consider the issue of potential conflicts of interest. please keep in min it is quite
possible that Ms. Groff will have evidence adverse mﬂ and/or , and
one or both of them may want to explore the possibility of cooperation.If you determine that
you cannot provide conflict free counsel to or and either of them

would like such counsel, but cannot afford to retain an attorney, please let me know and you or
I can make a motion to the Court seeking appointment of counsel.

In order to respect your clients' (or potential clients') confidentiality, it is not my intention
to discuss the matters related to any of the three with counsel for Mr. Epstein unless you tell me
that you would like me to do so.
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Page 2 - Nathan Dershowitz, Esq.
Please also contact me at your earliest convenience to complete our discussion regarding
Ms. Groff's compliance with the subpoena served upon her.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

sy: [N

Assistant United States Attorney
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United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
500 Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TO: Nathan Z. Dershowitz, Esq.

o +: [ R

ORGANIZATION: Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

SUBJECT:

DATE: August 29, 2007

rroM: [

Assistant United States Attorne
-)

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 3

COMMENTS:

Original document: ___To follow via reg. mail
___To follow via Fed. Exp.
____To follow via hand delivery
X Nothing to follow; FAX = original
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United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
500 Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TO: Nathan Z. Dershowitz, Esq.

rox +: [

ORGANIZATION: Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

SUBJECT:

DATE: August 29, 2007

rrom:

Assistant United States A

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING. THIS PAGE: 3

COMMENTS-

EFTA00233087



United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
500 Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TO: Nathan Z. Dershowitz, Esq.

ra +: NN

ORGANIZATION: Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

SUBJECT:

DATE: August 29, 2007

rrov: [N

Assistant United States Attorne
_)

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 3

COMMENTS:

Original document: ___To follow via reg. mail
___To follow via Fed. Exp.
____To follow via hand delivery
_ X Nothing to follow,; FAX = original
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Southern District of Florida -
T 500 South Australian Ave., Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Facsimile.
Direct Dial:

2
September &, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE
Mr. Nathan Dershowitz
Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

Re: Subpoenas to Leslie Groff and Harry Beller

Dear Nat:

Thank you for your letter regarding Ms. Groff and Mr. Beller. First, with respect to
Ms. Groff, please advise whether she will be appearing before the grand jury on Tuesday,
September 18th or whether we will be conducting an interview in advance of that date (on
Monday, September 17th). I cannot further extend the time for her grand jury appearance.

With respect to Mr. Beller, I think [ understand the miscommunication. The subpoena
for documents relates only to NES, and Mr. Beller is being subpoenaed as an NES witness
(i.e., he is being subpoenaed to testify regarding his work at NES). However, the subpoena
for Mr. Beller’s testimony is not obviated by NES’s compliance with the document subpoena
addressed to it. Accordingly, Mr. Beller also needs to appear before the grand jury on
Tuesday, September 18th unless we can conduct an interview in advance of that date.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, and if you have any questions or
concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Assistant
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U.S. Department of J ustice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 &, Australian Ave, 4th Floor
West Palin Beach, Florida 33401

Facsimile

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Nathan Dershowitz, Esq.
DATE: __Eeple;mher 12, 2007

raxvo. TN # OF PAGES: ___2 | -
PHONE NO, -—_ RE: Grand Jury Subpoenas

rrov: | sistont U.S. Attorney
pponeno. D

COMMENTS:
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

A. - Villafaiia
500 8, Australian Ave, 4th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Facsimile

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Nathan Dershowitz, Esq.

DATE: September 12, 2007
raxnNo. I # OF PAGES: __ 2
PHONE NO. L RE: Grand Jury Subpoenas

FROM: _ Assistant U.S. Attorney -
ruone NO. |GG

COMMENTS:
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 85 Australian Ave, 4th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Facsimile

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Nathan Dershowitz, Esq.

DATE: September 6, 2007
raxvo. NN # OF PAGES: __5
PHONE NO. J_—, RE: Grand Jury Subpoenas

FROM: __itssistant U.S. Attorney
rrone No. _ [IIIEEGEIN -

COMMENTS:

Dear Nat:

I have attached three letters. The first addresses and
_ The second addresses . And the third

addresses Harry Beller and Eric Gany. Can you review and get back to
me, especially regarding whether Messrs. Beller and Gany will appear
before the grand jury on September 11th. 1 need to advise our grand
jury coordinator.

Thank you very much,

Sincerely
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 5. Australian Ave, 4th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 313401

Facsimile

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Nathan Dershowitz, Esq.

DATE: September 6, 2007

raxvo. R # OF PAGES: __5 _
PHONE NO. _ RE: Grand Jury Subpoenas

FrOM: | ssistant U.S. Attorney
proNe No. NN _

COMMENTS:
Dear Nat:

I have attached three letters, The first addresses _ and

L4 o} R JA i ddunmmnmn T aclas: F s B Awed dlhio dhied

EFTA00233093



U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida
500 South Australion A ve., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Facsimile:
Direct Dial:

September 6, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE
Mr. Nathan Dershowitz
Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.(

5

Re:  Representation of [JFF NN -~ IEENNNNN

Dear Nat:

[ write to follow up our discussion regarding your potential representation ul"-
- and/or . Please let me know whether you do intend to represent
them so that the agents and | may proceed accordingly.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, and if you have any questions or
concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

United States Attorney

Assistant United States Attorney
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United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 South Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 3340{

Facsimile:
Direct Dial:

September 6, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE
Mr. Nathan Dershowitz
Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

Re: Subpoena to Leslie Groff

Dear Nat:

[ apologize for the delay in getting back to you regarding Ms. Groff’s grand jury
appearance. | currently have time reserved for her appearance on September 18th, and she
will nced to appear unless we can set a time for an interview in advance of that date.

I anticipate the topics to be:

. Ms. Groff’s employment with Mr. Epstein and NES;

. Ms. Groff’s duties and responsibilities as an employee of NES:;
Y ] e [ e

responsibilities as employees of NES;

. communications between Ms. Groff, Mr. Epstein, -., -, and

. Mr. Epstein’s travel schedule; and
. Ms. Groff’s efforts to find documents responsive to the grand jury’s subpoena.

As [ mentioned earlier, Ms. Groff is not a target of the grand jury’s investigation, but
she is considered an important witness in light of her long-term working relationship with
Mr. Epstein.

Please confirm whether you and Ms. Groff prefer to proceed with an interview or an
appearance before the grand jury. If Ms. Groff appears before the grand jury, the Office can
pay her travel expenses as a subpoenaed party. If you prefer to do an interview, you will
need to travel to West Palm Beach at your expense. If your client does need travel
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NATHAN DERSHOWITZ, ESQ.
SEPTEMBER 6, 2007
PAGE 2 OF 2

arrangements, please let me know so that I may have our witness coordinator make contact
with her.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, and if you have any questions or
concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

United States Attorney

Assistant United States Attorney
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida
500 South Australian Ave., Suite 400
Wesi Palm Beach, FL 33401

Facsimile.
Direcr Dial:

September 6, 2007
VIA FACSIMILE

Mr. Nathan Dershowitz
Dershowitz, Eiger & Adelson, P.C.

Re: Subpoenas to Harry Beller and Eric Gany

Dear Nat:

[ am writing to follow up on grand jury subpoenas that were addressed to Harry Beller and
Eric Gany, employees of NES, LLC. The subpoenas were served upon Gerald Lefcourt, who
represents NES, LLC. Mr. Lefcourt advises that you are representing the two subpoenaed parties.
The subpoenas call for the gentlemen to appear before the grand jury on Tuesday, September 11,
2007.

Please confirm that the two parties will appear in West Palm Beach on that date, so that I may
confirm the time with the grand jury coordinator. If either is unavailable on September 11th, then
please confirm their availability on September 18th, which is the latest possible date for them to
appear. If your clients need travel arrangements, please let me know so that I may have our witness
coordinator make contact with them.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, and 1f you have any questions or concerns,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

United States Attorney
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DERSHOWITZ, BIGER & ADELsSON, P.C.
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September 12, 2007

Via FACHIMILE

Office of t 12 United States Attorney
500 8. Aw: tralian Avenue. 4" Floor
West Palr Beach, Florida 33401

'DF‘..ELT-I .

I received your letter dated September 6, 2007 by fax today and tried unsuccessfully
lo reach ye 2 by telephone. As to Ms. Groff, she prefers to proceed by interview, but you and I need
to cliscuss  he ground rules.

As to Mr. Beller, after we spoke, I told him he is not expected to testify before the
Grand Jur . 1 have not had any substantive discussion with him as [ left the NES situation to Mr.
Lefeowrt. Jr. Beller is an Orthodox Jew and with the Jewish High Holy days starting later today,
[ will not b + able to discuss the situation with him until Monday. I also need to coordinate with Mr.
Lefeourt, 1 ader the circumstances, to determine who should appear for Mr. Beller.

As I noted on your answering machine, I will be leaving my office early today and
will not be in on Thursday or Friday because of the Holiday. But, if it is important that you reach

me, please leave a message in my office.

NZ[:iba Nathan 7. Dershowitz
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DERSHOWITZ, EIGER & ADELSON, P.C.
220 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 300
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001

NATHAN Z. DERSHOWITZ
[ CTOR! A B. EIGER TELEFAX:

AMY AD LSON
DANIEL: KLARE ELLIOTT

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: September 12, 2007

ro: D

FROM NATHAN Z. DERSHOWITZ

RE: I
NUMBER OF RECEIVING [} I

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: 1

INETRUC FIONS/COMMENTS:

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY
“I'ha informatia contained in this facsimile is legally privileged and confidential. Itis intended only for the use of the above-
namad recipient. Ifthe reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified thatany use, dissemination,
tistribution o copying of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. ITyou receive this facsimile in error, please immediately notify
us by telephol ¢ to arrange for the return of the ariginal document to us.
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LaW QFFICES OF

GeraTD B. LErcourt, PC.
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

148 EAST 7A™™ STREET
NEW YORH, NEW YORHK 10021

GERALD B, LEFCOURT TELEFHOMNE

FACSIMILE

SHERYLE., REICH

REMNATO C. STABILE

FAITH A. FRIEDMAN June 12, 2007

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

Assistant United States Allurn{:}f

Office of the United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 South Australian Avenue, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Subpoenas dated May 31, 2007, to J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc., J. Epstein & Co.,
Inc.; Epstein Interests; and Financial Trust Company, Inc.

Dear Ms. Villafana:

I write to respond to the subpoenas served on the above entities all dated May 31, 2007.
Each of the subpoenas has a substantively identical Attachment to Subpoena describing the
documents requested.

Be advised that J. Epstein & Co., Inc., executed a certificate of dissolution in December
2000 and therefore could not have any documents responsive to the subpoena. Please be further
advised that no entity has any documents responsive to Request Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 5. We are still in
the process of ascertaining whether documents responsive to Request No. 2 exist, and will
provide them to you, assuming they do exist, as soon as we are able to do so. Finally, we have
enclosed for your review all documents we believe to be responsive to Request No. 6, including a
schedule of the corporate directors, board members and shareholders of each entity, to the extent
the question is applicable to each entity.

The documents provided bear the following production numbers, which we note were
placed on said documents for control purposes only and do not appear on the documents in the

normal course:

Schedule of Corporate Directors, Board Members, Shareholders
J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc. JEVIF 0001
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LAW OFFICES OF

GeEralp B. LercourTt, P.C

Assistant United States Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

June 12, 2007

Page 2

IRS Form 1096 J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc. 2004
IRS Form 1099 J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc. 2004
IRS Form 1096 J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc. 2003
IRS Form 1099 J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc. 2003

Schedule of Corporate Directors, Board Members, Shareholders
Epstein Interests

IRS Forms W2 Epstein Interests 2006

[RS Form W2 Epstein Interests 2005

[RS Form 1096 Epstein Interests 2005

IRS Form 1099 Epstein Interests 2005

Schedule of Corporate Directors, Board Members, Shareholders
Financial Trust Co., Inc.
IRS Form W3 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2006
IRS Forms W2 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2006
IRS Form W3 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2005
IRS Forms W2 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2005
IRS Form W3 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2004
IRS Forms W2 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2004
IRS Form W3 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2003
IRS Forms W2 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2003
IRS Form 1096 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2006
IRS Forms 1099 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2006
IRS Form 1096 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2005
[RS Forms 1099 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2005
[RS Form 1096 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2004
[RS Forms 1099 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2004
IRS Form 1096 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2003
IRS Forms 1099 Financial Trust Co., Inc. 2003

JEVIF 0002
JEVIF 0003
JEVIF 0004
JEVIF 0005

EI 0001
EI 0002-0003
EI 0004
El 0005
EI 0006

FTC 0001
FTC 0002
FTC 0003-0008
FTC 0009
FTC 0010-0015
FTC 0016
FTC 0017-0022
FTC 0023
FTC 0024-0030
FTC 0031
FTC 0032-0033
FTC 0034
FTC 0035-0036
FTC 0037
FTC 0038-0041
FTC 0042
FTC 0043-0045
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Law DFFICES OF

Grerarp B. LerFcourT, P.C.

Assistant United States Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

June 12, 2007

Page 3

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

ce: Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall
Lilly Ann Sanchez, Esq.
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Response to Request No. 6 to
2 to J. Epstein Virgin Islands F

Sul

J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc.
Corporate Directors/Board Members: Jeffrey Epstein, Cecile De Jongh, Darren Indyke
No Shareholders

JEVIFODI
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by Peonuary 28, 2005, Fiio Form 1088 with Forms 5498,
06-E8A, and 5488-MSA by May 31, 2008,

Where To File

Send all Information retums filed en paper with Form 1096 fo the

et o Far arme 105, 1008 CENRRR A o
aclfications for orms § I ur pri | business, Use the followin
and W-24 Elestronlcally or Magnetioslly, oe oF agencyy or legal Intaimal nc-.mug
Who must file. The name, address, and of the filar ?_m idonce n the stise of an Service Center
mmmmheﬂmsnmnxmmmhrhthﬁ%&,ﬂ Yindividual, is located In addrass
laft area of Farms 1009, 1008, 5408, or W-2G. A iler | [ f < g
a payer; a reciplent of marigage interest payments Ing a8 )

St o oo o M e o, o, S5l

amm'tmn ——- 'H'LIH-IIIB o | i of miy ol Loutslang, Misslsstppl, les, Austing TX 73801

retiremant arrangemment, a Covardall ESA, an Archer MSA
&nc:hn:llng a Medlcera«Cholos M3A); certaln corporations; and o
neler who aoduires an Interest In sucured property or who has
feason to know that the properly hae heen ebancdoned,
Preaddressed Ferm 1028, [f you recelved a preaddressed Form
1098 frem the IRS with e 1089, usa It to transmit paper
Forma 1098, 1098, 5498, and W-2@ to the Internal Revenlie

Service, if any of the praprinted infarmation Is Incomect, make
gorrections on the form.

If you are not using a preaddressed fom, anter the filer's
name, address (including room, sulte, ot ather unit number), and
TIN In the spaces proviced on the farm.

Morth Garoling, Texas, Virginia

Arkareas, Connacilcut, Dolawars,
Kentuoky, Maine, Massachusetts,
Wew Hampshira, Maw Jarsay,

Mew York, Ohio, Pennsylvania,
Fhode lsland, Vermont, Wast Virglnia

Ginclhnedl, OH 45888

liknots, Indiena, lowa, Kansas,
Mishigan, Minnesata, Miasoun,
Nebraska, Nerth Pakeks, Ollahome,
South Carolina, South Dakota,
Tennesses, Wiscohsin

Kansas Gity, MO 5489

For mora information and the Privacy Act antd P

JEVIFOD2

Reduction Act Notioe,
gea the 2004 General Instructions for Fanns 1009, 1008, 5998, and W-2G.

411828081

Form 1096 (2004

EFTA00233105



-t 1~ CORRECTED _ l ' |

PAYER'S nema, sireet sddrass, oly, state, T ode, and tslaphona no. 1 Renls LBl Mo, 1640-0118
GHUANGED o aTL ke : 2@@ @ Miscellaneous
(1. ERSPEIM GIRGED T HNeadod 2 Royoltics Income
i et Yl T s i T T ol
Form 1099-1MSC
3 Other ncarma 4 Foclorel Incoma ko withinoid
5 % Copy C
PAYER'S Foderal identification REG(PIENTS idarificatian B Flshing boat procesds & Wndiey) ard hiakh a0 paymi For Payer
number ruritsers or State Copy
: Subst) s In Sl of
TR . 7T H lohae sampenastian | B e payman U
RECIFIENT'S nama, addess, and ZIP coda onempidle e HL'EEI For F‘rhrac},r Act
and Paperwork
PRUlL HOPFMRA P.C. 8 nzann O e R?ducﬂﬂn Act
o Payer made direct ales of |10 Crop nsurence proceeds Motce, see the

46,000 of mens: of conswme’

~LIST 2004 General
m % 10 A biuyer

Instructions for

P-

-. i - Foarms 1099,
1008, 5498,
and w-EGI.

Iplent) For resoio

T
o

Beeount number (Gptianal

18

Sate tax withheld 17 State/Payers statmnc. | 18 Sists income

EREER R R r e ---.-....--...-.---"-.-+--an--a-—---i-q;p-u--n TR ET T T

Ii-'m-n 1099-MISC Bapartmont of tha Tressury - Intemal Ravane Service

Ovoin [ cORRECTED

FAYER'S name, sirest addnross. [:lt‘yI gtate, IIP pode, ond telephona ra. 1 Ronts ‘EMB Mo, 1848-0118
4 Miscellaneous
2 Royehias 2 @ 34 income
. Form 1099-MISC
% Othet Ihncome 4 Fodertl Incoma tay withald
3 $ Copy C
PAYGR'S Poderm| identfication RECIFIENT'S ident¥lcation B Fishing bost proceads | 6 Medsl 4% hisih cire pyments " For Payar
nurmber number or State Eﬂp}f
i 3
RECIPIENT'S name, address, and ZIP gode " 7 Honamployes componsation | O Substuie payments In Jleu of
divicnds or Interest For Privacy Act
and Paperwark
% 4 Reduction Act
0 Payer mede difect seles of (10 Crop Insurance procecds Notice, see the
25,000 or more of conaumer 2004 General
Instructions for
Farms 1089,
1088, 5498,
I £ e A
Account numbor {optonal 2nd TIW niot, coas goldon parac) : and W-20.
TGN &N atlomey
- §
15 18  Stete teX withheld 17 State/Payer's stata mo, 18 Swste inooma
$‘H-E+\ THAFFEEIN RN R R AR SR ¢ R FE TR IR NP FSR R NI R FRS sas o ﬁll‘r“'f--r--r-!l‘“'\--'

Ferm 1089-MISC

JEVIFOO3

Dopartment of tha Trazsury - imtermal Revenus Sendce

EFTA00233106



i : . : .
Do Hint Stala k9 pp , Ty
Annual SumImaRy an ransmittal o :
w1008 U.8. Information Returms 2003
Dapsitiiant of tha Trauary
*|skorrynl Aaverns Snndsh r
T FILER'S name K|
ENCHANCED EDUCATTION
(7. ERSTEIN VIRGIN 18LANDS FOUNDATION INL.)
' room or sulta number)

Fu fﬁcﬂl U Only

3 ‘Tots) mumber of & Total emaurt reparied with hls Fom KBS

Sockal nsgurity nambar \

1
Eriter an X" In snly one box below to indicata the typa of form being flled.
| —
1 I-;eiu 1o 10088 0T - wg:-ﬂ "“ﬁ"c mﬁ-ﬂ?m
nlolojold Oo|Ooy|a
i 1mﬁmm b l mau;?m H.:i-u m'g-n e ry s-ln%aﬂﬁ su%-;.m
oloplolojojo|p|o)|d -/
‘ .
= Return this entire page to the Internal Reyenue sernvice. Photocopies are not acceptable,
f ml.n;lr pnra-um nfmpmfurr. | daalara thet | hawa meamtingsd this retum o secompanylng decuments, and, 1o e bast of my Knowladgs and balicf, fhay aretms,
oermock, nnd complete.
; So % e > Trosidint Date 2-/-’*1/%#
“ - When to fila, Flla Form 1028 with Forms 1088, 1008, or W-2G
¢ |ﬂ$tfu'=ﬂﬂﬁ'l3 FER 20 Ho. 2 et 1. 2004 File Form 1086 with Forens 5498, 5496-ESA,
2] sa af farm. Us Forms 1029, and 5488-MSA by Mey 31, 2004,
! 1008, 5498, and W«2E3 G MPS DRy RENENHE . Do not
: use Eorm 1096 to transmit tietiieilE R0y magnatically. For Where To File
i;" mﬁhﬂmm FM?N - v ' r- . rs.:rd wﬂ[ Enhrmnﬁun retuma filed on paper with Form 1088 to the
; Pub. 1220, Specifications for Filing Forma 1008, 1056,/5438 and i
: W-2G Electronically or Magnetically. if your pr?:uipal hua‘h:gsi. Usa ﬂmf;&mm
i 4 reas . oa or afency, or iega Internal anue
g wl;&f::“r:: nﬂt:;mnﬁﬁm:a utmmﬁnﬁru;: ::1:1* u?pnr r“ﬂ%ﬂg’;‘" the "'I’““ﬂ =) 3“""":3 Center
E jeft area of Fm;ﬁ:ﬂﬂ, 1088, Eq-nu.e:trw-m. A fgaﬂné:llrlgea wal, Is located in address’
o 4 payer; a rec martgage Imtek payments {rch - -
L, points) or student Joan Interest; an eduostional Institution; a —
b broler; & barter exchangs; & areditor; 8 paraon raperting raal Mabama, Arzona, Florida, Geo la,
sstate transactions; a trustee or lssuer of any Inelividual Louisiana, Mississippl, New Mexioa, . Austin, TX 7330
E E;ﬂramant mbrf gfnant, & mms:ﬂr Es.?man Archer MBA 4 Morth Garoling, Texas, Virglnla
U gluding a leare+Gho » carlaly corporations; end a
2 lender Who acquires an Interest n sacured property or who has Arkansas, Qonhecticut, Delawars,
reason 1o know that the proparty has been abandoned. E‘Q’L“-‘lfh“‘;:; Mgl'mrmh‘“mh“ﬂﬂ*“n Cinainnatl, OH 4598
T e el s
L B & , uge It 1o wransmit paper Y
o 10uS, 1038, 5496, and W-2a 1o the Intarnel Rovens Rhode leland, Vermont, West Virginia
Servica. if any of tha preprintad information is Incorreat, male Ningle, Indlana, kows, Kensua,
) gorectlons on tha farm. whhlgag Minnesota, M'lﬂtﬂ:;jlgﬁ Kaneas City, MO 648
1t you are not using a preaddvessad form, anter fller's sbrasica, North Dakota, ama, '
naime, address (neluding room, sulte, of other Lnit number}, and South Garclina, South Dakota,

TIN In the spaces provided on the form, Tennessee, Wisconsin

For more Jaformation and the Privacy Act and Paparwork Reduction Act Notice, Gat. Mo, 144000 Form 1006 2
sea the 2008 General Instructions for Forms 1098, 1088, 5408, anc

JEVIFOO4

EFTA00233107



COve

[} cORRECTED

Form 1099-MISC

M‘ER’S Tame, strogt sdcresd, clty, state, TP cabie, ad Lelapnone na, 1 Ronis OMB Mo, 1645.0115

:‘ihl*'-t"l::}g LILI1J[1“I L‘wrh HE
E J. CWETEID W TRaLM LA MO b ng Miﬁcaﬂan&ﬂu:
3 JAGATION NG, 2 Rayalbes Incom

3 Oaher incoma

%

4 Federdl nnome 14K witnheld
5]

State Copy

PAYER'S Pedersl identiloetion

| RECIPMENT'S identification
nurber

rumibyer

E6-10535370 BE~0A3IEGAT

]

5 Fishing bioal proceads

& Modlcal s hothl CHR peTRALE

b

or Extra
File Copy

RECTPIENT'S name, addrass, ncuding apt. no., clty, sete, and IIF code

EARUL HOFEMAN P.C.

§ 25,000, 00

T Nopemployen mmpmn}lm

8 Gubslitibe
dhicands of et

I Tt

3

hecgunt pumber japtiona

13 Excosa gnldr.n pam:l'n.rtl'

plyments

0 Pirger mack direct sales of
6,000 or mare of conaumer

coducts 1 8 buyor
imtnlmﬂ for rgsaly P

10 Crop InsurArict proconcs

4+ Gross pald to
an Albomay

18 16 Stete ex withheld - 17 State/Peyei’s statg po. | 19 State noome
Fetrm 1EBQ-M|5G- : ! Depanment of te Tressury - intemal Revenue Service
Clvoio L] CORRECTED G L
PAYER'S ngme, sireel pddress, cigy, state, ZIP code, and telaphone né 'I__; Flrg‘tt .DHE' Ma, 1545-&11?_ . ., _
| - Miscellaneous
A Roygties 2@03 Income |
& rorm 1099-MISC
3 Other incomo . 4 Fadoral Incom tox wathineld
) 5 - State Copy
PAYER'S Fadersd jdentfioatisn. | RECIPIENT'S Identlicatlon § Fisbing boatproceacs | B Medlcal end hesith care paymants or Extra
numoer urmkser . F“ o O opy
B
RECIPIENT'S name, oddmss, (naluding ajst. 1o, ¢ity, stete, shd ZIP codel 7 Nonemployes compensallon | @ mm I faiy of
s 5
0 Payer mate gitetl salea of |10 Crop Insunonce prOGeeds

pragucts 10

Emu anen rachuto n
Accournt niimber foptionel) - g pm oy T
: B
15 . 16 State v withheld

000 of rrm of Gonmmer
Ludplmﬁ rur ThEal r- ., :

aeEasdesspradsdnsnnenumnnen

17 Stata/Payer's statn no.

18 Stete income

ATEERESR IR RS AR mms s

smmmE e m e

" Feem 1009-MISC

JEVIFOOS

Depactment of the Treasury -

Intefnel Aevenus Sorvice

EFTA00233108
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Response to Request No. 6 to
Subpoena dated May 3 7, to Epstein Interests

Epstein Interests
No Sharcholders, Board Members or Corporate Directors

E100I

EFTA00233109



- B - 1

;'c ployer's nema, address, and ZIF oode

1 'Wegss, lips, other compansaiion

2 Federal Incame tax withhald

EPSTEIN INTERESTE

60000.00 6065 ,04
3 Social security wegos 4 Boclals tay, withhaid

&0000,00 E?!U.UD
& Medicare wages and tips 6 Dbedicare tax withhald

60000,00 870.00
T Soclal sacurdty tps B Alocstad tips

d Employes's social sscurity mamber

8 Advanoe EIC payment

10 Dependent care bonafits

o Employes's first nama and inltial Lagt nama Sufl. |11 Nonguelfled plans 1 Son Instructions for box 12
]
EE
14 Other iﬂa |
124
H

f Employes's address and ZIP code
18 gme  Employer's state 1D number

....... Lo

i
Farm ‘ﬂ"

16 Sials wages, Ups, elo. | 17 Blate income tax 18 Looal wiges, lips, elo, | 19 Local Incame tax

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Wage and Tax E n u E Deparimant of tha Tressury—nternal Aevenus Servca
Statement For Privacy Act and Paperwark Reduction
Copy D=For Employaer, Act Notice, see back of Copy D,

Ffideicdcikdokdniohior oo iiookdekdek TOTALS  foviedoinidivddeiaiiok ek dedodeale e e

For: Batch No. 2006/4/00859
For: Company 66/LMB
1 FORMS

1 TOTAL EMPLOYEES
31,20 NYDD (Box 14)

60,000.00 State Wages (Box 16)
3,063,96 State Income Tax (Box 17)

EI002

EFTA00233110



o] « VL 0T/ Lrg | TTT | OMB Mo, 18450008 LI UUUL
'_.h atlon numicer [EIN) 1 Wages, fips, other componsation 2 Fadoml noome tax withhald
_ 60000. 00 6065, 04
¢ EBmployer's name, address, and ZIP code 3 Soclal saourity wages 4 Socal securlty tha withblc
60000,00 3720.00
& Modiows s and lips B8 Madicara Ex withhald
0000.00 870.00
T Bocll ssourlly tps B Alocatac tps
d Employas's soolal security ramber 6 Advance EIC paymant 10 Depondent cara banofis

451-11-5768

& Employea's first nama and Inftiad

Bulf. |11 HNongualiflad plens ;2: Saop Instnuctions for bax 12
H
C} - T T
0o 60 o § |
14 Other éﬂ-ﬂ |
31,20 NYDD i“

1 Emplyas's address and ZIP code

i6 Gt 16 Staba wages, ips, el | 17 State Incoma tax | 18 Local wagss, fips, @iz, [1Lﬂu1rmtmnn an
v TN 60000 00 3063.96 i

w_z Wage and Tax ED u E Depertmont of the Traasury—ntamal Fevanue Servce
Farmi Statement For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction
- Gopy D—For Employer. Act Nolios, s back of Gopy D.
J‘&f’

a Central numbar

b m OMB Ko, 15450006

b Employer [denificatlon numbar (EiN) 1 Veges, lps, olhe campensaticn 2 Federal income tex withheid
@ Employer's nams, address, and ZIP coda 3 Soclal securlty wages 4 Soclal securlty tax wilhheld
B Muodicars wagss and Ups 6 Modicare tax withheld
7 Soclal ssourty Bps 8 Mw tips
d Empleyee's soclal securdly numbaer 8 Advence EIG payment 10 Dapendent care bemils
o Employes's first namo and knlfial Last nama Bull. |11 Mongualfisd plans 12a Bes Instructions for box 12
H
[ :
] [thr
.| 1 Employse's address and 2IP codn
YL@ fun  Employer's state 1D number 16 Giate wages, Ips, elc, | 17 State Income tax
]
:'x_" Wage and Tax Dapmtmart: of the Troasusy=—-svierrnl Movense Sorvics
w-z Statement E u D E For Privacy Act and Paperwark Reduction
“~Far Employar, Act Natioe, ses baok of Copy D.

EI003

EFTA00233111



.2, Contrel number
0001 66/LHB vod C1 | g no. 1545-0008 LB 0001
b ¢ ieleritifiention nurmiber [EIN) 1 Wages, Ups, ofher compensalion 2 Faderal Incoma tax withheld
“ 60000.00 6834.27
& Employer's name, oddrass, and ZIP code 3 Saciel security wages 4 Sodal sscurfty ax withhicld
EPSTEIN INTERESTS 60000.00 3720.00
5 Wedcars wages and #ps @ Medicara tax withheald
60000,00 870.00
T Social security tips B Allocated tips
d Employee's soclal securlly member B Advance EIC paymant 10 Depundent cane bansfts
451~-11-5768
8 Em ‘g firat nama and initlal i 11 Nonquefified plans j2a Son instructians for box 12
- |
EY L S
N O o A |
14 Other liu I
H
28,80 NYDD  [g
1 Employes’s address and ZIP code ) =
18 Swls  Employer's state 10 number 18 Siza wages, ips, abe. | 17 Stete income tax | 18 Local wages, tps, eic. | 19 Local Incoma 18x
NY | _ 60000, 00 31?3.411 _________ 5
|
Wage and Tax Department of the Treasury—intemal Revenus Service
Farm W'z Statement E D U 5 For Privacy Ast and Peperwork Reduction

Copy D—Far Employer. Act Motlce, ses back of Gopy O.

o Conbrol number . |
O | OMB No. 1645-0008

b Employer ldentification numbsar (EIN) 1 'Wages, ips, other compensation 2 [Federsl income tax withheld
¢ Employer's name, sddress, end ZIF code | 3 Sodal securty wages 4 Social sscurty tax withhebd
5 Medicare wages and llips 8 Madicara ton withheid
7 Sopclal security fips B Allocated tips
d Employse’s sooial security number 9 Advance BC payment 10 Dependent care bemofits
& Employes’s first name and Initial Last name 11 Mongqualified plans 12 Sas Instructiona for box 12
i
wm e Eg |

i w |

14 Other 1
|
L]
1
:

B

2d

{ Employee's address and ZIP code : SR
15 Shis  Employers siste ID number 18 Stalo wages, Ups, ste. | 17 Simte Incoma 1ax 1B Local wages, tips, esc. | 19 Local Income tax

..... ISR AR SUNRPUPSYRIN NSRRI SRS S

-
Wage and Tax Department of the Traasury—intemal Revanus Service
Form W'Z Statement E U D 5 For Privacy Act and Peperwork Reductlon
. Act Notice, see back of Copy D.

Copy D—For Employer.

EI0DA

EFTA00233112



I
B o= Y
o

Do Tiot Hingle

( )

L9L9 ; TAXPAYERS COPY
] n i OMB No. 1545-0108
om 1096 Annual Summary and Transmittal of
o o U.S. Information Returns 2005
Intamial Rgvanus Bervice [ Manch 2005)
| FILER'S name 1
EPSTEIN INTERESTS
Street address (Including room or suite number)
HTE N
Clty, stata, and ZIP coda
W_YORK, NY 10022 -
Name of parson to contact Telephone number For Official Use Only

Emall address Fax number

[ ]

OLITTIT 10

1 f igoniificaion number | 2 Sockal secudly number

3 Tatal numbar of
Torms

4 Fedara! Income tex withheld | 5 Total amount reparted with this Foom 1096
$ 0no $ 6673 00

1
only one box balow to indicate the type of form belng fled,

If this Is your final return, enter an “X"here. . . » []

32 3] T8 B4 .«

ojlojo|olo|o|o

W25 1978 100G 1098-E 1008-T 10E3-A 1099-8
B0 T

Toas-niv w0990 08+ 108EHINT
3 | L] K aa

OO0 o0|ojo|jo|o

1058-C 10a94TC
Bs ]

WER-0ID | 10E8-PATH | 10890 1oB-A 10008
-] 95 - &7 -1 ] 74 ]

> I I I o B B R

1008-8A

G4m0 B408-EBA | E499-8A
2d T2 a7
o0 |0

Return this entire page to the Internal Revenue Service. Photocoples are not acceptable.

Under penalites of parjury, ! declare that | have examined this returm and accampanying documents, and, 1o (e best of my knowledge and beliel, thay are tue,

correct, and complaia,

Blgnature »

Titla »

Date »

Instructions

Purpose of form. Use this form to ransmit paper Forms 1088,
1098, 5428, and W-2G 1o tha Imernal Revenue Service. Do not
use Form 1096 to transmit elecironlcally or magnetically, For
magnatic madia, sea Form 4804, Transmission of Information
Returns Reported Magneatically; for electronlc submissions, ses
Pub. 1220, Specifications for Filng Forms 1098,1099, 5498 and
W-2G Electronically or Magnetically.

Who must file. The nams, address, and TIN of the filer on this
farm must be the same as those you enter in the upper left area
of Forms 1029, 1098, 5408, or W-2G. A filler includes a payer; a
reclpient of morigags Intarest payments (including polnts) or

& loan interest; an educational instiution; a broksr; a
barter exchange; a creditor; a parson reporting real estate
transactions; a trustee or issuer of any Individual retirement
arrangement, & Coverdell ESA, an HSA, an Archar MSA
(including & Medicare Advantage MEA); certain corporations:
certain doneess of motor vehicles, boats, and alrplanes; and a
lender who acquires an Interest In secured proparty or who has
reason to know that the property has bean abandoned.

Preaddressed Form 1096, If you recelvad a preaddressed Form
1046 from the IRS with Pndm;ia_imﬂ. use It to transmit paper
Forns 1099, 1098, 5488, and W-2G to the Inlernal Ravenus
Service, If any of the preprinted Information Is Incormect, make
comections an the form,

If you are not using a preaddressed form, enter the filer's
name, address (including room, suits, or ather unit number), and
TIN In the spaces provided on the form,

When to file. Fils Form 1096 with Forms 1099, 1098, or W-2G
Fabruary 28, 2008. Fils Form 1086 with Forms 5498, 5498-
A, and 5498-SA by May 31, 2006,

Where To File

Sand all information retumns filed on paper with Farm 1096 fo tha
following:

It your princlpal business, Use the following

.offlee or agency, or lagal Internal Revenue

resldence In the case of an Service Center
Individual, is located in address

e e

Alabama, Arizona, Florida, Geongla,
Loulskana, Misslssippl, New hMoxica,

Austin, TX 73301
Morth Carclina, Texas, Virginia

Arkarsas, Connecticut, Delawars,

. Kanlucky, Malne, Massechusetis,

New Harmpshira, New Jersey, Cincinnati, OH 45589
Mew York, Ohlg, I8,

Pansyhan
Rhodes |sland, Yermont, West Virginia

lliroks, Indiana, lowa, Kansas,
Wichigan, Minnesola, Missour,
Mebrasika, North Dakota, Okishoma,
South Carclina, South Dakots,
Tennasses, Visconein

Kansas Gity, MO 84958

For more infarmation and tha Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notlce,
see the 2005 General Instructions for Forms 1099, 1098, 5498, and W-2G,

EI00G

480671237 Form 10896 (Rev. 3-200s)

EFTA00233113
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_o ot 9595 Ovr~ [ cORRECTED

PAYER'S name, street address, oy, stats, 2P, ,andtelephonene. | 1 Rents Ol 1. 15450116
8 INTERESTS
% . $ Miscellaneous
| NEW . 2 Royalies @@“5 Income
| $ Form 1088-MISC
3 Other income 4 Fadaral income e withheld Copy A
PAYER'S Faderal | ; ¢ 3 In e
i dentifioation SFE| RECIPENT'S |dentfication § Fishing boal proceeds 6 lhhlnd!HMHrlm ternal Revenue
ber RMRSEGERR number wani e e -:1 HER SR st o T M AR T e s S Service Centoar
13=2842281 3 $ File with Form 1096.
RECIPIEMNT'S name 7 Hommplopes mmnmn 8 Substitits paywsks in oy of
. ASSOCIATES @%@ﬁ 2 %ﬁﬁ: m“""““ ]
I I s et
6673.00 ]
Street addregs (including apt. no.) i Puysr made dired sales of |10 Crop Insurance proceeds
55,000 ar mor of cosumes
products to 8 buyer
(rclpiet) fr resle - [ ]
Chiy, stalo, and ZIP cods 11§ o
NEW YOREKE, HNY 10022
Account number (sea nstructions) A
3
15a Section 4084 deferals 15b Section 4094 Incarmo 16 State tax withheld 17 Swee/Payer's stale no. 18 Stete Income
L I TR I kI
] $ $
Form 1099-MISG Cat. N 14426) Department of the Treasury - Intemal Revenue Service

Do Not Cut .or Separate Forms on This Page ~— Do Mot Cut or Separate Forms on This Page

9595 Clvoio ] CORRECTED
FAYER'S name, street sddress, city, state, ZIP code, and tolophare ne, | 1 Rents OMEB Mo, 1545-0115
$ Miscellaneous
2 Roysities 2@)05 Income
g Form 1098-MISC
& Ciher income & Fedoral inconse lax withheld cﬂF}" A
] $ For
PAYER'S Federal ideniiioation *_5“ RECIPIENT'S identification G Fishing boat proconds | 6 Medical and heaih are paymenis | Internal Revenue
number X iptl] number SEARNREIRI TR U E e TR il Service Center

Fila with Form 1096,

RECIFIENT'S name 7 Hurumplmlu compensafion | B m’ﬂﬂ' nm‘ﬁh Jew ol B
T _ dividends or Wi For Privacy Act
n*'igﬁj!ﬂ?%’ PRI R and Paperwork
¢ Reduction Act
Sireet address (including &pt. no) @ Payer made direce saigs of |10 Grop Insurance procesds | [Wotice, see the
ﬂ.ﬂuw rnnur: ol corsumer ’ 2005 General
no iom ar H
?m"ﬂﬂﬂﬂ far ,:ﬂ p.[j & Instructions for !
City, stata, and ZIP code Forms 1099, |

_ y 1098, 5408,
Mecount numiser (ses Instructions) <= il BT and TIN not. 14 Gross proceeds paki to and W-2G.
b R T A o &n attorney
O s
158 Section 4084, delamals 15 Sectlan 4084 Moams 16 State tax withheld 17 State/Payer's state no. | 18 State Income |
I TR SSRRERURUURRURURN £ S
| § $ - $ $ 1
Form 1099-MISC Cat. Mo, 14425) Department of tha Treasury - intemal Revenue Servioa
Eluugm Mot Cut or Separate Forms on This Page — Do Not Cut or Separate Forms on This Page
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Response to Request No. 6 to

Subpoena dated May 31, 2007, to Financial Trust Company, Inc.

Financial Trust Company, Inc,

Corporate Directors/Board Members: Jeffrey Epstein, Cecile DeJongh, Ghislaine
Maxwell

Shareholders: Jeffrey Epstein

FICOo0f
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90 NOT STAPLE OR FOLD .

|, Coniral numbar

For Dfficial Uas Only

11

1
. . 33333 OMB Mo, 1545.0008 .
I ¢ B41-ES MBlery &da d4-85 1 Wepes, Uas, siiver sompensalica 2 Income tex withhaid
Kind } O O O O 77043900/ 128484.00
Hehid,  Mudicarg ¥ 1 Saciol soour) 4 Beglal sectelty to withnald
Payw ™ m‘%ﬁ"ﬂ T 67136, 84 %8402 .49
& Tobal number of Forme WeE | d Esiabllshmant nember -

] 8 Medicars tax withhatd

edasra weges i U881 0384, 62

[ ar (ETN)

)

Bocal sgau ity Yo

11750.58
.

f Employer's name

0
/

. S LI
; 8 Advanon EIC peyments T I}WWWJ&?
11 Monouaifed plans 12 Dalerrad allia
B e 39945, 62
12 For ihird-panty alck pay uee only
14 Ircome oy withhald by payer of third-pamy slek pay
g Bmpleyat's addmss end ZIPF codn
B Other EIN used ihis year ¥
ml- Employsr's torfibdel D number
Conlac paraon Far Qifliciel Use Only
JEANNE BRENNAN
E-mail address
——
Undar panalties of perury, mra that I heve o B fying documants, nnd,nlo \he bast of my knowhedge and ballal,
* o, they ore rue, coreot, o plata, .
srﬂl'm‘“.lfﬂ | Titia b= PREE_IDEHT Datz =
‘ ( ——
rom W-3SS Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements c00b  cqmmenemos,

Contast the Division of Revenue and Taxation, Gommonwealth of tha

Mortharn Marlana latands, for tha address to sand Copy 1 of
Formp W-20M and W-355,

Ehipping and malltng. If you fla mate than ahe e of fom,

placea

proup forms of tha same

wilh & ssparate Form W=385 for each

Extenalon to funish Forms W-2 to employess, You My ratuest an

extension of time 1o furnish Faims W-2 to employses by sending s fotior to;

IRS Enterprise Computing Ganter—=liariinshury
Infarmaticn Aeporting Program
Atti Extenalon of Time Coord|rater

type. For exampla, sand Forms W-23U with ene Form W-88S and

240 Murall Drlve

Forme W-2A% with & se
W-20M, or W-gV1 am p

pond Form W-358, Forma W-2AS, Weaal),
rinted two fomms o 2 pgge. Send tha Mol

Keamaysville, WV 25450

Euun of Copies A ard 1 even If one of the fors jo
repare and file Forms W-2 efther alphabeticaliiz
hames of numetically by employees' soclel se

Ml yaur letter on ar bofore the dus date for femishing Foms W-2 to
employees. It must Incfudas

® Yauy name and address,

steple or tape the forma together end do not feldrh ® Your employar Mentlfleation number (EIN),
Ity & flat rnamu. , T ® A statement thel you are requeatihg an extenslon 1o lunlsh Borme Wege
]
FE .8 Ak o empioyeas,

General Instructions for Forms We-25& P * Flenson fer delay, angd
W-2GU, W-2CM, and W-2vI e ?j % * Your slgnature or thet of your authorized agent,

c o . ; . Undollvarabiy forms, Keep for 4 years any empioyaa coples of Farme
o S s e ol O 0 el W et st s of o
January 31, 2007. If employment enda before Docember S84, yoy may ~ D© not eend undsiiverable Forma W-2 to the BSA,

lurnizh 1ha coples any tma afer employment ands but no {han
anuary 31, 2007, ) the emplayas aska for the form, fumish H#R or her the
completed coples within 80 days of the requaat or within 40 days of the

last waga payhent, whichever [s later. If an employes loses 3 form, wille
"REISSUED STATEMENT on the new copy {uniess |t was fumnishat.
elegirontoally), but cdo not aend Gopy A of the relssued satament to the |
534, Emplayers are nat prohiblad (by tha Internel Revenus Coda) um

charging o foe for tha Ipsuance of & duplisate Fom W-RA08, W-2aL,
W-2CM; or W2V,

FICO002

Calendir yoar basls, Bass all entries on Forms W.2AS, W.2GU, W.2CM,
WHEW1, mned Wh388 on a calender year, Use the eormeg] yaar karm.

Elegtranio reporting. If you are roguired te Tlia 259 o mare Forns W2AS,
WHRGL, W-R0M, or W-2W1, you must fie tham e Iy, You can get
spacllications for fikng this Information elactraniaally by vigiting Soslal
Sacurity's Employer B Instruclions and Infsrmation wabslie at

Witnb,

mployer or by esntacting an B84 Employer
Gervices Liaisan Cffioer (BSLO) ot R12:264-1117 for te U.S, Virgin |elancs
of m“u-ﬂmml- Ea.lm E:d Anr:lﬂunn anrnnin. as;wm na langer aocept
e el ma B inpe, carvidge, disketts, af,
submisgians of F A ’

omm W2 repa Page 3
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ILS.UHHM|mand5“‘

e W-2V1

Wage and Tax Statement
Copy 1-Fer V| Bursau of Intamal Revenua or Gopy D-For Emplayer

i Qortrol number 1
"e . PERER void T | our e 18480008 |
b E pee {1} 1 Wages, tips, olhey gompansation 2 Viingeme tex withheld
5701.00 109220,00
e Employor's nowa, ndtrase, and 7P code 8 Saalnl sacurkty Eﬂrﬁﬂ 0.00 4 Social seourtly %“E'.Iﬂlihﬁuld ,
& Madicers “Tf}ﬁd.'flﬁ'ﬁ_ 0Q A Medicars oy W’T!glga 66
T Sociek seourtly e ' 7 77
m.:."_.E‘mplr::.rm*:, rocial :ﬂl.lng nurnbar P Advance EIG paymant .
150-46-474 _}f_,,
P E,_Bt,ﬁ,ﬁa; El neme and il et ﬁaﬁnﬁﬂﬂhﬂ &Uiff, 1. 1 Honquolified plena 15%&% TT ﬂuﬁaﬁ%ujaﬁ.ﬂm;
13 hhllr{ Lt Teird.
e Tt j193.m
%] Efﬂ {T_|hes.
14 Odhar Jiu
i
. ]

Depertment of the Tressury—intzrmal Ravonue Sorvica

Far Privacy Act and Fn.rlrwﬂrk Reduction Act Notics
hatruciens, sam Form W-355.

o Conirsl Auber

E2Red

OME Mo, 1845-0008

U.S. Virgin Islands

e W2V

Wage and Tax Statement
Copy 1-For Vi Bureau of Ifemal Revanue or Copy D-For Employer

FICOO03

b Er 1 Wegns, pa, ather compensation 2 V| Incerin tax withbeld
44771.1 4649,00
s neme. address, and ZIP codn @ ool security wapes 4 Boclal sequrty tox withhald
FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY, INC. 49713.02 3082.21
G Mediows wages and ﬁinl 8 Magiepra tox withheld
49713.0%
T Sooclod gaourfty tps
o Empleyen's soold sacurly mmber 8 Advonos BIS payment
580-03-0852
& Employea's fltst name and initial Leet natne Sufl, | 11 Nongualified plans 1
LEON .A CASEY, SR. i 149
16 Sy i 1]-3-'_
I pamy i
B OF [t |204.50 |
14 Cthor 1

200k

Dapariment of the Traasufy=-Intemal Revetue Servigs
For Prlvaey Ast and Paparwork Roduotlen Aot Metiea
and Instrrctions, sue Form W-A88,
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i a Contel mumbar

2agRe | vae []

OME Mo, 1545-0008
1 Wages, tips, other compensation 2 Vi ingarme tax withheld

36501.0 . 5365.00
3 Soclal sty wages 4 Beclal segurty tad withheld
1 38716.53 2462,

5 Medicare wgnﬁaﬁt?% E 8 Madicare te wllﬁglﬁ 5.80

T Boclal aaturity tpg

iE

5  Advancs BIC paymant

o E?ﬂ%ni'sélmfwm and Initial LH“E%"’E{NELIUE Eull. | 11 Nengualfied plans i!‘!-Ss.m Tgﬂuﬁlgfgumm
1a ARplagis E':!"m" W
Eﬁ? m o |t jss-17
14 Other 120
-
Iad
g

i e e e : e = o :
W 2‘” U.5. Virgin Islands E D U E Dopartsent of the Traasury—inbarmal Mavonus Service
Form = Wage and Tax Statement For Privacy Act and Paperwerk Redustion Act Notics

Copy 1-For VI Buresu of internal Revanue or Copy D-For Employer #nd imatructlons, sex Form W-388.

i Deonirel Aumber

d2gee veid [}

OMB Mo, 1848-0008

1 Wages, tips, other comporention R W1 income tax withheld
149125.48 28186.00
& Boolsl meowity wagos 4 Soclal sasurity tax withhald
c. 94200, 00 5840.40
& Medicare wegean and I%a 6 Madloara ks withiald
159125 .46 2307.32
T Social sty Upg :

&  Advance BI peymont

d Employea's cocial nmmi number

e Employea's first nama and il Lust neme BUF. |19 Naongualied pans 120 Seo Forn W-888 ratutions |
CECILE R DE JONGH 1C |1B4.73
13 Saby < R muaﬁ.r‘gw 12h
G [0 I8 ]10000.00
14 Other izu i
Er!u
.-

A L

U.E. Virgin lslans

Departiant of the Traesury—Intempl Revenue mﬂ:
Form ”2“ Wago and Tax Statement E E] U E Far Privaty Act and Faperwerk Redoetion Act Hetloe
Copy 1-For V1 Bureau of Internal Revenue or Capy D-For Employer and Inatrustions, es Form W-324,

FICO004 ‘
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OMB Mo, 18450008

b E {EiM) 1 Wages, Hps, other compensntion I 2 WVl incoms tax withheld
_ 241021 .30 65182.00
& EmpWyar's nime, address, and ZIP code 8 Soolul secuity wages 4 Bogial sucurity tax witheld
PINANCIAT, TRUST COMPANY, INC. 94200.00 5840.40

| 5 Madicars wa aan%?l 10 <] dehlr‘ntax\\dgd&rgq E_‘L
¥ Socll scouwrity tipa B
n' Advenca EID payment 0
mtEn?éTEIN 8ufl, | 11 Nonguelified plana gz&ﬂu iiminc‘;'fz;l.-ﬁs‘ Ekﬁu:ﬂlm
?a_m# M Tty | 43k
1 I

u.s. "n‘lrgln lslan'ds - Eapertraant of the Tresary=|ntemal Aevanun Sanvce
Farm W 2"] Wage and Tax Statement E D D {'-':l Far Privacy Act and Paperwork Asduation Act Netice
Cojpy 1-For \/} Buresu of Internal Revenuo or Copy D-Far Employer s instructions, see Porm W-28S.

a Gontred number
EEE EE Void D CMB Mo, 1545-0008
n 1 Wnges, tips, olher compensatian 2 ¥ Inpoms tax withbeld
20380.7 2264.00
¢ Employer's nama, addrass, and ZIP code 3 Bocinl seclrdty wages 4 Soolol secutity lax withheld
: o 20380.75 1263, 61
§ Mediorre wagss ahd tips 4 Medioere tox wWithhald
20380.75 295,52
7 Sne'nl sacirdiy tlps e
d B g's sochl secu r 8 Advence EIG paymant
o Erploves's {inst meme and Inltial Lest name Bufl, |11 Nongqualfied plans
TEQUASI O HENDRICES
TR B B |
I e T A
14 Clhaer 12c [
ia:l

n l.l 5 "ﬁfﬂn Iﬁlﬂﬂﬂs S ) . D E . I]Iﬂi'ﬂ of the Transury—Intemal Feverus Sendon
Form W'Z\" Wage and Tax Statement For Privacy Act mnd Paperwork Roduction Act Netloo
Copy 1-Far VI Bureau of Intemel Revenus or Copy B-For Employer wnd Instructions, sse Form W-359,

FTCO00G
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R conietam l| eered Vol [ | g o, 10480008
b E r g mbor (BN 1 Wages, tipa, |:|I:I-m1-‘?'uml;?n11'_;.;1:;;;1&1]|:m|:li g Wl lneames fax wl&higga 00
o Employer's noma, addroos, and 2P coda - 3 Boclal securlly wa 4 Boclal sacudty fex withheld
FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY, INC. — 3953 9%5 Mwmwvﬁﬂ?*f
| RT0Es . 91 "§1a.93
7 Goolal sucurity tip B i éf;‘-:

d Employes's soclsl sssurily number 8 Advance BIG payment

° EFEI(} %afll%ﬂnamﬁ aind Inithal Lu1ﬁll:“1f]ONELD MORRELL, Buff. |11 Mongualifed plans

1@;..? Eg;'..q"“'“ ﬁgﬁw |1§|zh |

- . V U 5. ‘b."lrgln Islands E D U l: . I:!Epmm't of tha 'I'll'ﬁhﬂr:.‘—!n'l‘dml Fitvanua Sarvico
Form W 2 I Wage and Tax Statement Far Privacy Act ami Pwunmk Reduclon Am Nu:;
Copy 1=For V1 Bureay of Interngl Revenue of Copy D-For Employer bociiomsy wes Famn B

ot et REEER Vold [ | Guae wo, 1686-0008
b Em identiication wumber [BIM) 1 Wagos, Bpn, other compenadtion 2 W income tax withheid
45986. 1( 1657.00
a Employet's hame, sddreas, and ZIP codo 3 Sooial amourlty wageh 4 Sadlal sacurity tay wilkheld
e, 47613, 59 2852.07
&6 adlgare wages ond tps 6 Medigire tax wrtmml:u
47613.,9¢ 690.4 ITJ
7 Sooil mourlty Yos 7 ;

8 Advence BIG payment

a Empleyas's first nome and Inilal

Last Rake Buff: | 11 Monguaiiiod plans
UNRE R

PASCAL

W 2‘" L.5. Viegin Islands E U D h Depariment of the Trosaury-=intarme Bovanue Servion
Form = Wage and Tax Statement Por Privacy Ast and Pigllmnrh Reduetion At Notice
Gopy J~For VI Buresy of Intermel Revehue or Capy D«For Employar ond metructions, sea Fonn W-385.

FICO00G
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FTC0007

a GCofrirel numibar

\ . | w0

OME Me. 1545.0004 °

r (BN

1 Vinges, tipa, othor compansation
2443.47

2 Vlineama tak witsheld

203.00

o Employor's riania, dctress, and ZIP ooda
FINANCIAL TRUST COMERANY,

INC.

4 Sesfal seourby tex withhald

3 Soolal I
B 53689, 3¢ 3088.74

8 et e S8y . 3¢

g Ml‘.‘d’iﬂu’imwﬂhlraﬂ 50

T Sotinl securily tips

d Employes's soaolal security numier

8 Adwmnaa BIS payrment

Sufs,

& Efnployns's r ed briltlal Last !
XS Y RODRIGUEZ

M Neneuaiiod plans 23 860 Form W-858 lnsbructos |
Jeasen Fomn R ok

T U5, Virgin Islands
Farm W 2\" Wage and Yax Statement
Copy 1-Far VI Bureay of Intemal Revenue or Copy D-For Employer

=i

14 Other

H“Iﬁrﬁ. ;\IL"H;\'E

A

Disparment M‘ thi 'I'l'mwykn-h[amm Revenyo Sarvlcs

For Privaey Act and Paperwork Raduction Act Netics
and lnstructions, sav Form W-088,

a ‘Conbicl nurnbar-

veid []

OMB Mo, 1546-0008

1 Wages, tipa, olbar compansalion
40174.72

2 W lnceme tox withheld

3502.00

FINANCIAL TRUST COMEPANY, INC.

4 Soolal security wagss

4 Soclal sseurity tax withheld
43275.92

2683.11

5 Medcare mum and | & Nedicara tax withiold 50

|
3275, 92 627.

7 Soclal securlty 'Ilnu L]

d Employon's soclal eacurlly number
580-~15-5038

9 Advance B3 paymant 10

a Employes's Trat rama ned It Lisst fae

Form W' 2“' :jnl:g;r :ﬂn#::ca;::tem ent

Copy 1-Fer VI Buresu of Imarnal Fevanue or Capy D-For Emplayer

11 Mangualiflad plans B Evo Porm We3SH Inatructions
{s |3101.20

13 BT Rl 12b
‘i‘ C 1 28,34

14 Other 52: I
gi.cl

Dapartment of the 'I'mnwnr—-hwnzﬂ Awvenus Servicn

For Privocy Act and Paperwork Ridustion Act Hetice
and tions, o Form W-388.
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o e ¥

a Qonbl numbar R
) 2gg2d Vald D OME No. 18480008
b r (EIM) 1 Wagen, Hipm, other pompensalion 2 Vi lncome tax, withhald
W 41567.9] 4448.00
¢ Employer's name, eddress, and ZIP coda 3 Boolal securlly w Enolal securty toy withheld
FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY, INC. £0083.3¢ 2857.17

ST X

1

Socll soeurdty tips

e o o
U.S, Virgin Islands
Farm W'zv Wage and Tax Statement
Copy 1-For I Bureau of Internal Revenve or Copy D-For Employer

200k

& Advanod EIC paymaont
Buff. [ 11 Nonqusiied pians 173, See IRt
- LR
: ! i
Nl Wl AT EER
14 Other I!ﬂ

Daparimant of the Treagury-—Imamnl Revanue Barvice
For Privacy Act ond

Redustion Act Motics
and Instructions, see Form W-35a,

S, Virgin lslands
Farm W'2VI Wage and Tax Statement
Copy 1-For VI Bureau of Intemal Revenue or Copy P-For Employer

FICO0DE

c00k

o Confrol number
R2eEd Vel D OMB Mo, 1848-0008
b Emplayer identifleation numbor [EIN) 1 Wagas, tan, eiher compannation 2 Wl Incoma i withheld
a Employer's name, eddress, and ZIF sode 4 Soclal sesurly wages A Soclal sncurily tay withheld
§  Madloare wayns und tips 8 Modlanm tax wihheld
T Boolal security 1ps
d Employes's soolal ssaurily rurmber ¥ Advanes EIC peyment
#u
® Employea's first name and Infiig Last namo 8ufl, |11 Nahcuaiifed plons iau Sue Porm W-958 Ingtructions
LE] FallIEe] ; 1%
B
14 Ciher JEB
i
ilﬂ
E 's gdeivaes and AP :

A £
Dopattment of the Tressury—Intemal Bevenus Barvics
Fer Privaay Aet and Pnparwark Raduction Act Noties

e

and Instructions, 58 Form W-325,

EFTA00233122



400 16T STAPLE OR-FOLD

# Corbral number Far Qiflelal Usa Dnly b

33233

ONE Mo, 15450008
m - eeiss  wamary 243 T Wages, ips, olher compansation 2 Income wx withheld ]
g % [ R 717905.56 116884 .00
. ! 3 Bouls] saourity wages 4 Boclal aacurity tax wWihhald
rever ™ " .I:J%v 583483.37, 362.75.97
& Total number of Forms W-2 |  Eateblisment number 5 Madicrs wages and ips “17& Motiare \ax wiivgia
19 T751782.06 10900.85
- nurviber [EIN) 7 Soolel ascurity lips ?’u
B NEme 9 Advapan BIC payrmanks 10
11 Nenguetiled plana 12 Dolerrad compenzaton
33876.50

18 For third-party alolt pay Lise oy

g Employare addrass and ZIP codo
h Othar Bl ussd fhis yasr

1 Emplcyars fanitordal 10 numbar

D P T T T LT T T ey T IR EER R A

Contac! paraoh

E-mail addrenn

Copy 1

14 Income tme withheld by payar of third-pary slok pay

W

vt =F .
Under penalies of parury, | do ot | b aminad this retum end socompaiying doaumante, and, 15 ke best of my knewledgs and balaf,
{hay are trua, sorrecl, and pigl
Signatore b ﬁ Tile » ?‘WN T T > #’A"
T

L
om W-3SS Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements 005

General instructions for Forms W-2AS,
W-2GU, W-2CM, and W-2VI

Furnlahing Coples B and © to employena. Fumish Coples B and G of
Forma W-2A8, W-2GU, W-20M, and W-2V1 ta your smployess by

Janusry 31, 2006, If smployment ends before Degember 31, 2005, you may
furniah e coples any lima ofter amployment ehde but no lotar than
Junuary 71, 2008, Il the employes asks for the form, fumish klm o ber ho
cemplated coples within 80 days of the requast of wilhin 30 days of the

last wage payment, whishever la Jates, If an employes loses a form, wilto
*AEISSUED STATEMENT" on the now copy (unleas |t was furnlahed
tloctronisully), but do rot eand Copy A of the relssund BERIRLT. the
55A. Employors are not prohBited {by the inte

charging A fee for the Iseyance ot a duplionte Form W-2AS, WEE& No. 2

WHECH, of W-2V1,

Extension to furnish Forms W+2 to employees, ‘I'ULF rEﬁ r!l‘.:&t 06
axronalan of Umeo to previde Forme W-2 to mlﬂﬁm by sending o jailar
I

GIN 151
IRS Enterprise Computing dﬂmamﬁéﬁg E’Eﬁﬁgﬂﬂ

Infarmetion Raporing Program
Attma Extenslon of Time Coordinator
240 Murall Drive
Kearnayevilla, WY 28430
Mall your letier on or before the dus date for fumishing Forms W-2 la
amployees, |t must includey
= Your name and address,
* Yaour empleyer [dantifcation numbear (EIN],
o & gtatoment that you aro roguesiing en axtatalen to fumizh Forms W-2
o employeos,
© Reozon for delay, and
® Your gignsture or that of your authorzed agent,

FICO003

Ewpastmant af tha Troowary
irbama! Revnaim Beanvice

Urrdallverable farms. Keep for 4 years any employes coples of Forms
W-2A5, W2E0, W-25M, or W-BVI that yeu tred 1o delver but could et
Po not sand undeliverabla forms to tha B34,

Calendar yoar basks, Basa afl anties on Porme W-2AS, Wa2EL, W-2CM,
W-2\1, and W-255 cn a calendar year. Use the currant year fotm,
lagnetic medfafeloctrenle raporting. If vou fila 250 or mare Fome
W=2AS, W-R2QU, W-2CM, or W-EV], you must Hla them an magnatia media
or aleaironloally, You ¢=n get specifioalions for Ming hls Miormalion on
meghaic media of dactronically by visling Bosial Socurity's Empieyer
Feparting Instruetans and Information websle at

wiwviv.goaiaiscuny. gowemployer of by contating em 5SA Emplayer
Sorvices Lialson Officor (ESLO) st 787-788-5874 for the U.8. Virgin lslands
or 510-570-8247 for Guem and Amzrdcan Ssmoa, SSA wil not

magnelic 12pe and cartridge submisslons baginning with the 2005 Form
W-2 roperta that are dua to SSA In calendar year 2008,

If you file an magnatie disketio or elactrenioally, do not file tho same
TAIIMS BN paper.

Bto: You are encoutaged to flla on megnetio disketto or elactrenioally
vaan If Yeu file tewer than 280 Forms Wa2,

“You may request & walvor oh Ferm 8508, Request fer Walver From Fillag
Infarmislion Returns Mognetioally, Submli Form 6508 fo the IS o leag! 46
days belora the due date ¢f Form W-2, See Form 8508 for filng
Infokmation,

Taxpayer identification numbers, Employers Uae an employar
Identification numbar (EIN) (00-0000000). Employees usa a ookl secudty
hurmbar (SBN) (G00-00-C000) When you list & number, separals e nina
digtta propetly 1o shew tha kind of number,

Soolal seourity numbers are usad ta record employss samings for fulu
goclal secyrty and Modicans banailts. You must show the correct :Tadd “
securty Aumbat In box d on the Form W-2A%8, W.-2EU, or W,

Page 3
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, - . REERE V! (T | owe o, saug-onos
urriber (EIN) 1 Wages, lps, athor compeisalion 2 V1inocomo tax withheld
W 35487.81 3837.00
o ‘Employor's name, doarsas, and ZIP epde 4 Botial secur o6 4 Boale maoudly tex withhald
FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY, INC. 35126 92 2444,

5 Modioere weges 515 léus 92 % Medicara tax wwf P

d !‘mpliw‘s sosial Mﬂ Aumbar 9 Acvenoe EIO paymeant

. £x A e P e e,
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this form must be the same as those you enter In the upper
left area of Forms 1099, 1088, B4B, or W-2G. A filer incluces
B payar; a fes! of mottgage Interest peyments (ncluding

oints) or student loan intarost; an educational institutlon; a

raker; & barier exchange: 8 eraditor; & person reparting real
gstate traneactions; & trustee of [ssuer of amy [neilvldual

retirement arangement, a Coverdall ESA, an Archer M2
including a Medicare+Choloe MSAY, certaln potporations; and a
lender who acqulres an Interest in secured p or whao has

regmon 1o know that tha property has been abandenetl.

Preaddressad Form 1096, If you recelved a preaddrassed Form
16886 from the RS with Package 1099, usa It ks transmit peper
Forme 10808, 1098, 5488, and W-2G to the Internal Aevamie
Bervice. If any of the preprinted information Is Incomect, make
satrestions on the form.

If you are not using a preaddrassed farm, enter the filet's
name, nddress (Ineiuding room, Buite, oF other unit nufabar), and
TN In the spaces provided on the form.

When to file. File Forr 1088 with Forms 1008, 1088, or W23
sy Merch 1, 2004, Flla Form 1096 with Forms 5498, 5408-ESA, -

and 5428-MSA by May 21, 2004,
Where To File

8end all Infarmation retums flled on paper with Form 109€ to the

{ollowing:

If your principal business,
offles or agency, or legal
residence In the case of gn
individual, 15 losatad in

-

Use the following
Internal Revanueé
Service Centar
addrass

.

Mabama, Arzana, Florida, Georgla,
Loulsiana, Mississippl, New Maxico,
North Cerclina, Texas, Virginia

Austin, TX 7a301

Arkkansas, Connecticut, Delawares,
Kemtuclky, Maina, hMassachusalts,
Mew Hampshire, Mew Jersay,

Mew York, Ohio, Pennsyivania,
Bhode lsland, Vemont, West Virginla

Cireinhak, O 45893

Mingis, Indlana, lowsa, Kansas,
Michigan, Minnesota, Missour,
Nebtasha, North Dakota, Oklahoma,
Bouth Carolina, South Dakata,
Tornessee, Wisconsin

Kansas Clty, MO 84900

For mota Information and the Privacy Act and

FIC0042

Reduction Act Motlos,
sep the 8003 Genoral Instructions for Forms 1088, 1008, B488, and W-2G.

Cat. No, 144000

Form 1096 {2ood)
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 South Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FIL 33401

Facsimile:
June 1, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE
Gerald Lefcourt, Esq.
Gerald P. Lefcourt, P.C.

Re: Subpoenas to J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc.. J. Epstein &
Company. Inc.. Epstein Interests, and Financial Trust Company, Inc.

Dear Mr. Lefcourt:

It was a pleasure speaking with you and Ms. Sanchez. As we discussed, I have attached
hereto the subpoenas to J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc., J. Epstein & Company Inc.,
Epstein Interests, and Financial Trust Company, Inc. I understand that you are representing these
entities for the purpose of accepting service, but the entities may retain different counsel at a later
date. None of these entities is a target of the grand jury investigation.

The subpoenas call for documentary and electronic information. 1 have set the date for the
return of the items for Tuesday, June 12, 2007. If additional time is needed to complete the
document collection, please let me know. If there are any categories for which no documents exist,
please ask the Custodian of Records to provide a certificate of nonexistence of records.

Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

United States Attorney

CC.

EFTA00233160
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United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
500 Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TO: Mr. Gerald Lefcourt, Esq.

Fox . [ N N
ORGANIZATION:

SUBJECT:

DATE: June 1, 2007
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w "
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I
From:

Sent:
To:

Subject:

)
1 2 2007 7:12 PM

Representation of Financial Trust Company, Inc., J. Epstein & Company, Inc., and other
corporate entities

Dear Gerry: 1 noticed that, at least as of July 2005, you have served as counsel to Financial Trust Company,
Inc. in connection with litigation. Can you let me know if you still represent Financial Trust Company, Inc.,
and if you represent J. Epstein & Company, Inc., J. Epstein V1

irgin Islands Foundation, Inc., and/or Epstein
[nterests?

If you represent any or all of those entities, are you willing to accept service of subpoenas via fax?

—~

Thank you for your assistance. \

Assistant U.S. Attorney i

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400 I'.
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 '

Tracking:

EFTA00233162
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Southern District of Florida

500 South Australian Ave., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

acsimile’

May 24, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE
Gerald Lefcourt, Esq.
Gerald P. Lefcourt, P.C.
148 East 78th Street
New York, NY 10021

Re: Subpoenas to J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc., J. Epstein &
Company, Inc.. Epstein Interests, and Financial Trust Company, Inc.

Dear Mr. Lefcourt:

It was a pleasure speaking with you and Ms. Sanchez today. As we discussed, | have
attached hereto the subpoenas to J. Epstein Virgin Islands Foundation, Inc., J. Epstein & Company
Inc., Epstein Interests, and Financial Trust Company, Inc. I understand that you are representing
these entities for the purpose of accepting service, but the entities may retain different counsel at a
later date. None of these entities is a target of the grand jury investigation.

The subpoenas call for documentary and electronic information. I have set the date for the
return of the items for Tuesday, June 19, 2007. If additional time is needed to complete the
document collection, please let me know. If there are any categories for which no documents exist,
please ask the Custodian of Records to provide a certificate of nonexistence of records.

Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,
United States Attorney

By:

Assistant United States Attorney

ce: — FBI (with enclosures)
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Westlaw,

22279979393 Page 1

22279979393-LIT
LITIGATION PREPARATION RECORDS

Information Current Through:05-01-2007

Database Last Updated:05-14-2007

Update Freguency : MONTHLY

Ccurrent Date:05/14 /2007

Source:AS REPORTED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR OTHER OFFICIAL SOURCE

COMPANY INFORMATION

Name: ZORRO DEVELOPMENT CORP.

pdaress . IR

WEW YORK, NY 10022
FILING INFORMATION

Filing Date:05/21/19%3

State of Incorporation:DELARARE
pate Incorporated:05/21/1993
Duration: PERPETUAL
Status:ACTIVE

Corporation Type:PROFIT
Business Type:CORPORATION
address Type:MAILING
Registration ID #:

Where Filed:WEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION
1 STATE CAPITAL BUILDING

SANTR FE, NM 87503

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION
Agent Mame : PRENTICE-HALL CORPORATION SYSTEM
Address:125 LINCOLN AVE STE 2213
SANTR FE, NM 87501

PRINCIFPAL INFORMATION

Hame :EPSTEIN, JEFFREY
Title: PRESIDENT

Name:INDYKE, DARREN
Title:SECRETARY

© 2307 Thomson/West. Mo Claim to Orig. U.S. Qove. Works.

et oo il e lerint/nrintstream.aspx?prii=HTMLE&destination=atp&sv=Full... 5/14/2007
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Page 4 of 4

222799793383 Page 2

Hame : JEFFREY EPSTEIN
Title:DIRECTOR

ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION
Filing Office Details:REPORT CODE:REC RPT/CLEARRNCE BUSINESS PURPOSE: DEVELOPMENT
fall Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR (1-877-362-7387)
to order copies of documents relaced to this or other matters.

additional charges apply.

THE PRECEDING PUBLIC RECORD DATA 15 FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS MOT THE
OFFICIAL RECORD. CERTIFIED COPIES CAN ONLY BE OBTAIMED FROM THE OFFICTAL SOURCE.

END OF DOCUMENT

® 2907 Thomson/West. No Claim to prig. U.8. Govt. Works.

e Hoerne wmatla onmfarint/orintstream.aspx?pri=HTMLE&destination=atp&sv=Full... 5/14/2007
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Westlaw,

Information Current Through:
patabase Last Updated:

Update Freguency:

Current Date:

Source:

Document Type:
Document ID:

Filing Date:

Filing Borough:

Debtor:

Secured Party:

Tuddenims Hhvrale? suractlawr rrnmfﬁrinifnﬁl'ltsh‘eam. ESDK?TFWLWT .ﬂ4&desti l'jatiun-:atp&ﬂ\-’_—'Fu] I.. -

05-11-2007
05-14-2007
DAILY
05/14/2007

NEW YORK CITY REGISTER

FILING/LIEN INFORMATION

INITIAL UCCL
FT 1970006745337
oB/12/1999%

MANHATTAN

DEBTOR INFORMATION

FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY, INC.
J. EPSTEIN & COMPANY, INC.
NEW YORK, WEW YORK 10022

UNITED STATES

SECURED PARTY INFORMATION

CITIBANK, N.A.

5T. JOHN & WAYNE, L.L.C.

© 2007 Thomson/West. Mo Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

Page 1 of 14

5/14/2007
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Page 2 of 14
N
[
[
CROSS REFERENCES

Document ID: PTllﬁDDUUHEZEQQD

Document ID: FT_1970006745397

call Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR (1-B77-362-7387)
to order copies of documents related to this or cther matters.
pddiricnal charges apply.

END OF DOCUMENT

® 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S5. Govt . Works.

L vorantlos aaminsint/nrintstream.asx 7rs=WLW7.04&destination=atp&sv=Full... 5/14/2007
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Westlaw.

Page 3 of 4

page 1

CORFPORATE RECORDS & BUSINESS REGISTRATIONS

This Record Last Updated:

Database Last Updated:
Updace Freguency:
Current Date:

Source:

04 /04,2001
05-14-2007
WEEKLY

05/14/2007

AS REPORTED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR OTHER OFFICIAL
SOURCE

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS NOT AN OFFICIAL RECORD OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE OR THE

STATE OF HEW YORK AND WEST,

A THOMSON BUSINESS IS5 NOT AN EMPLOYEE OR AGENT

THEREQF. ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED
HEREIN, ARE DISCLAIMED BY THE DEPRRTMENT OF STATE.

Company Mame:
Process Hame:
Process Address:

County:

Identification Number:
Filing Date:

gtate of Incorporation:

Duration:

Status:

gtatus Attained Date:
Corporation Type:
Business Type:

Where Filed:

COMPANY INFORMATION

J. EPSTEIN & COMPANY, IHC.
@OLD & WACHTEL, ESQS

FILING INFORMATION

11/18/1988
NEW YORK
PERPETUAL
IMACTIVE
04/04/2001
PROFIT
DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION

DEPARTMENT OF STATE/DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
41 STATE STREET
ALBANY, MY 12231

© 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.8. CGovt. Works.

Liie e Haarala® wrastlanr caminrint/nrintstream. aSDX?rFWLW?-ﬂq-&dESli natiﬂl'l:atp& S'V':Fu"... 5."] 4]“2':“]?
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Page 4 of 4

Page 2

HAME INFORMATION

Former Name: JEFFREY E. EPSTEIN, INC.

AMENDMENT INFORMATION

04/04/2001 DISSOLUTION  REFER T MICROFILM NUMBER

010404000011
10/03/1957 HAME CHANGE

571003000402
p2/22/1993 ERRONEOUS ENTRY

930222000039
09,/23/1992 DISSOLUTION BY PROCLAMATION

MICROFILM NUMBER DP-747315

Amendments :
REFER TO MICROFILM NUMBER

REFER TO MICROFILM WUMBER

REFER TO

STOCK INFORMATION

Stock:
Authorized 200

Shares:

Call Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR (1-877-362-T387)
to order copies of documents related to this or other matters.
Additienal charges apply.

18 FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT THE

THE PRECEDING PUBLIC RECORD DATR
BE OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICIAL SOURCE .

OFFICIAL RECORD. CERTIFIED COPIES CAN ONLY

END OF DOCUMENT

® 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

b e smctlany am/nrint/orintstream.aspx 2rs=WLW?7.04&destination=atp&sv=Full... 5/14/2007
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Westlaw:

FEIN RECORD

Information Current Throughs:

Database Last Updated:
Update Freguency:
Sgurce:

Current Data:

Company Name:

Address:

FEIN Humber :

D&EB Sourcea:

D&E Company Name:
DUNSE Humber:

S8IC:

Exacutive Name:

Titla:
END OF DOCUMENT

® 2007 Thomson/West. Mo Claim to orig. U.5. Govt.

P 1A cmvmmdlasee s fnmmtiasinteiream asny I?IS=WLWT . ﬂ4&d651iﬂatiﬂn—'ﬁ.lll&sv=Fu1l -

p3-11-2007
03-13-2007
QUARTERLY
Copyright ® 2007 by Dun & Bradstreet, IncC.
05/14/2007

BUSINESS INFORMATION

J EPSTEIN FOUNDATION

DEPARTMENT OF TREARSURY - TAX EXEMPT

J EPSTEIN & CO INC

62829903 INVESTMENT COUNSELORS

EXECUTIVE INFORMATION

JEFFREY E EPSTEIN

FPRESIDENT

Works.

Page 1 of 2

5/14/2007
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Westlaw:

FEIN RECORD

Information Current Through:

Database Last Updated:

Update Fregqueancy:
Source:

Current Date:

Company Name:

hddrass:

FEIN Humbexr:

D&B Sourced

DB Company Name:
DUNE Humber :

8IC:

Executive Nama:

Titla:
END OF DOCUMERT

p3-11-2007
03-13-2007
QURRTERLY
Copyright ® 2007 by Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.
0G5/14/2007

BUSINESS INFORMATION

J EPSTEIN VIRGIN ISLANDS FOUNDATION INC

DEPARTMENT OF TREARSURY - TAX EXEMPT

ISLAND HESOURCES FOUNDATION

§7330203 EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AGENCY

EXECUTIVE INFORMATION

BRUCE G POTTER

FRESIDENT

® 2007 Thomson/West. Mo Claim EO orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

i lees e et Inrintetraam asmx ?rs=WLW7.04&destination=atp&sv=Full...

Page 2 of 2

5/14/2007
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Westlaw:

EXECUTIVE AFFILIATION RECORD

Information Current Through: 04-13-2007

patabase Last Updated: 05-14-2007

Update Freguency: WEEKLY

Current Date: 05,/14/2007

Source: AS REPORTED BY THE SECEETARY OF STATE OR OTHER OQOFFICIAL
SOURCE

EXECUTIVE INFORMATION

Principal Name: EPSTEIN, JEFFREY

Principal Title: PRESIDENT

Principal Name: INDYKE, DARREN

Principal Title: SECRETARY

Principal Name: JEFFREY EPSTEIN

principal Title: DIRECTOR

Registered Rgent: PRENTICE-HALL CORPORATION SYSTEM
Registered Agent Address: 125 LINCOLN AVE STE 223

SAMTAR FE, WM 87501
BUSINESS INFORMATION

Business Name: ZORRD DEVELOPMENT CORE.

Business Address: e L
NEW YORK, NY 10022
OTHER INFORMATION

Filing Date: p5/21/1993
Stakus: ACTIVE
Buginess/Filing Type: CORPORATION

Identification No.:
Call Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR (1-877-362-7387)
to order copies of documents related to this or other matters.
rdditional charges apply.

THE PRECEDING PUBLIC RECORD DATA 18 FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS WOT THE
OFFICIAL RECORD. CERTIFIED COPIES CAN ONLY BE OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICIAL SOURCE.

® 3007 Thomscn/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

s v il et fnwintetraam asnx?orfi=HTMLE&destination=atp&sv=Full... 5/ 14/2007
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END OF DOCUMENT

® 2007 Thomson/West. No Claim to orig. U.S. Govt. Works.
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Westlaw.

EXECUTIVE AFFILIATION RECORD

Information Current Through: 04-06-2007

Database Last Updated: 05-14-2007

Update Freguency: WEEKLY

current Date: 05/14/2007

Source: AS REPORTED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR OTHER QOFFICIAL
S0URCE

EXECUTIVE INFORMATION

Principal Mame: JEFFREY EPSTEIN

Principal Title: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Frincipal Hame: LESLIE H. WEXNER

Principal Title: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Registered Agent: OT CORPORATION SYSTEM

Registered Agent Address: 36 EAST SEVENTH STREET SUITE 2400

CINCINNATI, OH 45202
BUSINESS INFORMATION

Business Name: THE WEW ALBANY COMPANY LLC
Buginess Address: sagf E DUBLIN GRANVILLE ED
NEW ALBAMNY, OH 43054
OTHER IMFORMATION

Filing Date: 09/21/199%8

Status: ACTIVE

gugsiness/Filing Type: FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY CO
Identification No.: 1034132

rall Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR (1-877-362-7387)
to order copies of documents related to this or other matters.
additional charges apply.

THE PRECEDING PUBLIC RECORD DATA IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONWLY AND IS NOT THE
OFFICIAL RECORD. CERTIFIED COPIES CAN OWLY BE OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICIAL SOURCE.
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Westlaw

EXECUTIVE AFFILIATION RECORD

Database Last Updated: 05-02-2007
Current Date: 0s5/14/2007
Source: AOPYRIGHT ® 2007 DUN & BRADSTREET, INC.

EXECUTIVE INFORMATION

Execubive Name: MR JEFFREY E EPSTEIN
Executive Title: PRESIDENT
BUSINESS INFORMATION

Business Name: J EPSTEIN & CO INC
Business Address: I
S| RO
County: HEW YORK
Phone:
OTHER INFORMATION
DUNS : B (click for List of Available D&B Reports)

Ccall Westlaw CourtExpress at 1-877-DOC-RETR {1-877-362-T7187)
to order copies of documents related to this or other matters.
Additional charges apply.

THE PRECEDING PUBLIC RECORD DATA IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT THE
OFFICIAL RECORD. CERTIFIED COPIES CAN ONLY BE OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICIAL SOURCE.
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